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From SR

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
) Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.

Our Reference

02-06-2006-150342-006

Cwmbran Date
Gwent 21 June 2006

I am writing in response to your Freedom of Information request for files or document relating to
a UFO sighting in the Berwyn Mountains in the 1970s. Your request has been passed to this
department because we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
regarding UFOs.

The alleged events at the Berwyn Mountains took place on 24 January 1974 and the Ministry of
Defence UFO records for this period have now been transferred to The National Archives, Kew,
Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU. They are open for public viewing and details of how to access
information at The National Archives can be found on their website at
www.nationalarchives.gov.uk. There are no files exclusively about these events but a quick look
at The National archives catalogue has revealed two files for this period that might hold relevant
information. These are AIR 2/18873 (Unidentified Flying Objects 1973-74) and AIR 2/18874
(Unidentified Flying Objects 1974-75).

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until
the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely



AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details
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@xAETES?PTCGAS.
05 June 06

Request: !oz-os—zoosqsomz-ooe Received: 01 Jun 06
Expiry Date: 29 Jun 06

Days Left: 19

Workflow Options
AIT Main

View

Audit Trait

Comments Log

Saved Search Result
Contact Detalls
Documents
Actions

Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Details
Upload Document
Close Case

Take Ownership

4~ |All sources

Status: Open

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Date request received:

Applicant Details

Title: Other:

*Surname: -:::3

Applicant Type: Not Specified l§ Other:

First Name:

Organisation: i

Address Linel:

Address Line2:

Address Line3:

Town/City:

Postcode: Country: ;United Kingdom ;‘;é

Emait:

Telephone: ! Fax:

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,36907,219

05/06/2006



AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details

Request: _02-06-2006-150342—006

Days Left: 19

Workflow Options
AIT Main
View
Audit Trail
Commaents Log
Saved Search Result
Contact Details
Documents
Actions
Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Seltings
Edit Request Details
Upload Document
Close Case
Take Ownership

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,36907,219

Page 1 of 2

@xAE?&S?PTCDAS. v
0% June 06

Received: 01 Jun 06 :
Expiry Date: 29 Jun 06 - Al sources JE !
Status: Open

Editing the request detaiis will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Request Details

Response Format Requested:  disk . ! Language Requested |~ Welsh

*Enter the request for information:

It has been claimed that in tghe mid 1970s there was a UFO crash in the Berwyn Mountains, Wales. I am querying
under the FOIA the number of files/documents the MOD holds for this incident, how many of those files are .

still ‘classified’ and how many are currently available to the public. Those which are currently available I would like a
copy of either on a disk or in their printed format, whichever is cheaper or more convenient for you. Many thanks.

§

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held by the Helpdesk until allocated. o

05/06/2006



Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.

Our Reference

02-06-2006-143359-005

Cwmbran Date
Gwent ‘ 21 June 2006

&

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding a series of working
papers mentioned in Volume 1 of the recently released MOD report entitled “Unidentified Aerial
Phenomena in the UK Air Defence Region”. Your request has been passed to this department as
we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs and the
department jointly responsible with the Defence Intelligence Staff for the release of this report.

The working papers referred to in the index of working papers on page vi of Volume 1 are
contained in Volume 2 of the report and are amongst the released papers on the MOD website.
To locate these documents please go to
www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfInformation/PublicationScheme. Then Click on
Volume 2. The working papers you requested can be found as follows;

Working Paper 10 — Ley Lines, Earthlights and UK Earth Fault Lines
Volume 2 - Parts H, I and J — Pages i to 10-19

Working Paper 24 — ‘Sprites’, ‘Elves’ and ‘Blue Jets’ (Atmospheric and Ionospheric Phenomena)
Volume 2 - Part Q - Page i - 24-3

Working Paper 25 — Overview of Magnetic Field Effects on Humans
Volume 2 - Part Q - Pagei-—25-9 '

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-

mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until



.the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk .

Yours sincerely,
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@xAETES"&‘“PTCE}AS.
08 June 06

Request: !02—06-2006-143359-005 Received: 01 Jun 06 2 [Al sources 1

Expiry Date: 29 Jun 06

Days Left: 19

Status: Open
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
AIT Main The new search results wili be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
Audit Trail Date request received: 01 hme 20
Comments Log
Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details

Documents Title: %'i Other:
Actions First N _ N ! ‘s . 40‘ :
Assign Within My Group irst Name: e} urname: z

-Change Alert Settings Organisation: !
Edit Request Detalls

Upload Document Applicant Type: Not Specified Other:
Close Case
Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Address Linel:

Address Line2:

Address Line3: Cwmbran ;

Town/City: §Gwent |

Postcode: -I::M::E Country: {United Kingdom ~
Email: | |

Telephone: | Fax:

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,36906,219 05/06/2006




AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details

.
’

Request:
Days Left: 19

Workflow Options
AIT Main

View

Audit Trail
Comments Log

Saved Search Result
Contact Details
Documents
Actions

Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Detalls
Upload Document
Close Case

Take Ownership

http://aitportal/_ILayouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,36906,219

BRIl - - 05 -2006-143359-005

Page 1 of 2
QXAETESTPTCDAS.
t
05 June 06

01 Jun 06

Received:
Expiry Date: 29 Jun 06
Status: Open

2 1Al sources ~1]

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Request Details

Response Format Requested:  idisk Language Requested I Welsh

*Enter the request for information: .
Dear Sir / Madam, -

In the recently released document 'Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air Defence Region : Volume 1, there is
referenced a series of 'working papers' referenced. Under the FOIA, I am requesting copies of Working Papers
numbers 10, 24 and 25. I would like these documents on a disk or failing that in their printed form, whichever would =

‘be cheaper and more convenient for vourselves. Many.thanks. e
Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).
To be held by the Helpdesk until allocated. o

05/06/2006



, Page 1 of 1
From_@guardian.co.uk

Sent: 21 June 2006 15:37

L cccon 40 |

Subject: Re: Freedom of information Request 09-05-2006-113452-011

Many thanks for your help.

Science Correspondent

The Guardian
119 Farringdon Road,
London EC1R 2ER

www.guardian.co.uk

21/06/2006




Page 1 of 1
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From: @

Sent: 21 June 2006 13:35

To: guardian.co.uk'

Subject: Internet-authorised:Freedom of Information Request 09-05-2006-113452-011

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for advice or training materials for military
pilots / personnel concerning what to do should they encounter “Unidentified Aerial Phenomena or plasmas”.
Your request has been passed to this department because we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence
for correspondence about UFOs (also known as UAP) and the department jointly responsible with the Defence
Intelligence Staff for the release of the report entitled Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air Defence
Region. I apologise for the delay in sending this response.

A search of military regulations and consultation with training staff has revealed no training materials for
military aircrews which specifically mention UAPs or plasmas. I am therefore unable to provide any
information relevant to your request.

If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this request,
then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may

apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6t Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

5th Floor, Zone H, [SSeA0

Main Building
Whitehall
LONDON
SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office@mod.uk

21 June 2006

21/06/2006


The National Archives
MoD response to FoI request
MoD response to The Guardian FOI, 21 June 2006.



AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

£

. -05- - - Received: 09 May 06 7
g:::el-setf-t: _9 05-2006-113452-011 Expiry Date: 07 JunyOG }::? %A" sources
Status: Open

Workflow Options Editing the request details wili initiate a new search. i
AIT Maln The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View —

Audit Trail Date request received: 00 M

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details

Documents Title: Other:
Actions . ;

Assign Within My Group First Name: i *Surname:

Change Alert Settings Organisation: Guardian newspaper

Edit Request Details / - -

Upload Document Applicant Type: ;Medla and Journalists Other:

Close Case ,
Take Ownership Contact Details (Maiting or email address required)

Address Line2:

Address Line3:

Town/City: London

§

Postcode: |United Kingdom ;:,i

Email:

Telephone:

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,35132,211 18/05/2006



AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

@xAﬂgg?Wcm@
18 May 06

Request: _09-05-2006-113452-011 Received: 09 May 06 2 [All sources !

. Expiry Date: 07 Jun 06
Days Left: 14 Status: Open
Waorkflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search. i
AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
YView )
Audit Trail Request Details

Comments Log )
Saved Search Result Response Format Requested: hardcopy Language Requested i Welsh

Contact Details “Enter th ¢ for inf -
Documents nter the request for information:

Actions Advice to military pilots on what to do if they encounter "Unidentified Aerial Phenomena" (UAP) or "plasmas”. Or any @
training materials for military personnel that make reference to such phenomena.

Assign Within My Group

Change Alert Settings Such advice or training materials will probably have followed a report from Defence Intelligence Analysis Staff

Edit Request Details entitled "Unidentified Aerial PHenomena in the UK Air Defence Region" which discusses the dangers posed to aircraft i
Upload Document by these phenomena. This report was completed in 2000 and is referred to as Scientific and Technical Memorandum - ‘,,;j
Close Case
Take Ownership Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held with the heipdesk until allocated &

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,35132,211 18/05/2006



Advice to military pilots on what to do if they encounter "Unidentified Aerial
Phenomena" (UAP) or "plasmas”. Or any training materials for military personnel that
make reference to such phenomena.

Such advice or training materials will probably have followed a report from Defence
Intelligence Analysis Staff entitled "Unidentified Aerial PHenomena in the UK Air
Defence Region" which discusses the dangers posed to aircraft by these phenomena.
This report was completed in 2000 and is referred to as Scientific and Technical
Memorandum - No. 55/2/00.

T3P SSO — Milibors, Puiakion @éﬁ &WWL‘M

Clacloc — Nithing Rolvend |
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From:
Sent: 09 May 2006 13:15
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Categories: FOI Information Request

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

Regards

FOI He!p!es!

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 09 May 2006 13:15
To: Info-Access-Office

ATION REQUEST PS 09-05-2006-113452-011 ElSSIRAY

Subject: FOT TNFORMATION REQUEST PS 09-05-2006-113452-011 S eueaRuoiN

Below is the result of your feedback form.

at 13:15:01

FirstName

LastName:
occupation: Journalist
Company: Guardian newspaper
Addressl: 119 Farringdon Road
City: London

Zip: ECIR 3ER

Country: United Kingdom

e-mail _@guardian .co.uk

preferred format: hardcopy

It was submitted on Tuesday, May 9, 2006

infosubject: Advice to military pilots on what to do 1f they encounter "Unidentified

Aerial Phenomena" (UAP) or "plasmas".
that make reference to such phenomena.

Or any training materials for military personnel

Such advice or training materials will probably have followed a report from Defence
Intelligence Analysis Staff entitled "Unidentified Aerial PHenomena in the UK Air
Defence Region" which discusses the dangers posed to aircraft by these phenomena. This
report was completed in 2000 and is referred to as Scientific and Technical Memorandum

- No. 55/2/00.

submit: Send Form
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L
From: EESICIRIN

Sent: 13 June 2006 16:19

LI cction 40

Subject: FW: UFO Reporting

EmEmo

PSB. Short ‘'n’ sweett!

I've double-checked witere is definitely no advice given. Thinking about it the aircrew could
have the UFO hotline from the DCI DAS issue with guidance on how to handle low flying complaints or more than
likely it’s scribbled on the wall in the gents loo!!

I’ve yet to hear back from 2Gp but I imagine it’ll be similar — I’ll let you know all the same.

From ESSHERRASIWg Cdr On Behalf Of STC-HQ1GP
Sent: 13 June 2006 16:02

i occion 0 SOEgeecion e

Subject: RE: Reporting

So far as we here in 1Gp are concerned no “advice” has ever been given to aircrew on the matter.

Wing Commander

Dep COS

g Cdr
ots: 1Gp-Deputy COS

eMail: !@M

This ¢~mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. 1f you are not the intended recipient
or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s} if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective operation of the system and for other law ful
purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any
virus being passed on. It is the responsibitity of the recipient to perform all necessary checks. .

‘The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

me:% SQN LDR
Sent: une 15:36

To: STC-HQ1GP
Subject: FW: UFO Reporting

Please can we provide an answer to this.

Yours

21/06/2006


The National Archives
RAF advice
RAF response to Guardian question on advice given to aircrew.


Page 2 of 2

iis e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solefy for the use of the individuul or endity to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there ave problems please notify the
sender and then delere the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) fram your system Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD sypstems is subject to monitoring, recording and wudizing to secure the ¢ffective operation of the
spstom and for ether lawfisd purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attaclments free from viruses. However it accepts ne lability for any loss or damage howsoever ¢ silt of ary virus
belng passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipieat to perform all necessary checks. The statements expressed in thiz e-mail are personal wid do not necessarily reflecy the opinions or policies of the departmen.

From:
Sent: 13 June 2006 15:29

To SERTSERNScn Lcr SRR SN L0}

Subject: UFO Reporting

The Guardian Newspaper had submitted a FOI request to DAS concerning UFOs. One of their questions is
what military advice is given to aircrew regarding reporting UFOs.

A number of aircrew have rung the DAS UFO ‘hotline’ in the past to report sightings of little green men but |
imagine there must be an official method of reporting real UFOs. Grateful for any advice ASAP!

Many thanks

STC Pol Sect

I am currently without a DIl account but can be contacted via this address |

21/06/2006


The National Archives
FoI request
FOI request from The Guardian newspapers for details of military advice given to aircrew on reporting of UFO sightings.


From
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.
Our Reference
25-05-2006-155807-004
Scatwell Date
Muir of Ord 19th June 2006

peor SETEREEEN

I am writing in response to your Freedom of Information request for papers relating to two radar
incidents referred to in the recently released report “Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air
Defence Region”.

With regard to your request for papers relating to an incident in December 1989 when 5 NATO
radars were within range of a UAP report, [ can inform you that the data used for analysis in the
report was destroyed shortly after the completion of the report and we therefore do not hold the
original information used by the author. The Sec(AS) UFO report files for 1989 have been
searched and these contain no relevant information. You may, however, wish to note that the air
defence system referred to as “ACCS” is a European system not used in the UK. While it is
possible for this system to communicate with UK air defence systems, it may not have been
deemed necessary at the time and it is therefore possible that this information would not have
been recorded in MOD records.

You also requested papers regarding an undated event when a triangular formation was tracked on
radar. As mentioned above, the source material used by the author no longer exists. Without at
least basic details of when and where this event occurred it is not possible to locate any related
UFO sighting reports. I note you suggest that this might refer to the “Belgian F-16 flying triangle
events of 1990” but we have no evidence of this and it would be misleading to speculate on which
particular report the author was referring to. I am therefore unable to assist you with this request.

If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this
request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information
Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitchall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).




If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,




' . ‘ Page 1 of 1

Sent: 16 June 2006 14:36

Subject: FOI Request
Attachments: 20060616 U Response to[Si SRR 25-05-2006-155807-004.doc

Please see attached my draft response to“in response to his FOI request about some remarks made in the
recently released UAP report. | would be grateful it you can tell me whether | have interpreted your advice properly.

His request was;

For papers relating to an incident dated December 1989 involving 5 NATO radars, three of which radars reported
contacts consistent with a UAP observed visually. | would like to request copies of any available original reports as well
as available letters, memos and technical intelligence or science analysis documents related to them.

The relevant part of the UAP report says:

In December 1989, 5 NATO radars, part of ACCS, were within coverage range of a UAP report. Three radars had
detections but two did not. Unfortunately, the radars have since been replaced and records of their parameters, in use at
the time, are no longer available.

Thanks

i L

foo . 1ofo6.

20/06/2006



From: I

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
{Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.
Qur Reference
25-05-2006-155807-004
catwe Date
Muir of Ord June 2006

I am writing in response to your Freedom of Information request for papers relating to two radar
incidents referred to in the recently released report “Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air
Defence Region”.

With regard to your request for papers relating to an incident in December 1989 when 5 NATO
radars were within range of a UAP report, I can inform you that the data used for analysis in the
report was destroyed shortly after the completion of the report and we therefore do not hold the
original information used by the author. The Sec(AS) UFO report files for 1989 have been
searched and these contain no relevant information. You may, however, wish to note that the air
defence system referred to as “ACCS” is a European system not used in the UK. While it is
possible for this system to communicate with UK air defence systems, it may not have been
deemed necessary at the time and it is therefore possible that this information would not have
been recorded in MOD records.

You also requested papers regarding an undated event when a triangular formation was tracked on
radar. As mentioned above, the source material used by the author no longer exists. Without at
least basic details of when and where this event occurred it is not possible to locate any related
UFO sighting reports. I note you suggest that this might refer to the “Belgian F-16 flying triangle
events of 1990 but we have no evidence of this and it would be misleading to speculate on which
particular report the author was referring to. I am therefore unable to assist you with this request.

If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this
request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information
Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).




If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,




!catwe“

Muir of Ord

S

Scatwell, Monday 22 May 2006

Directorate of Air Staff - FOI
Ministry of Defence

5th Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

FOI Request — UAP Reports

I wish to make a request under FOI for papers relating to two radar incidents referred to
in the recently released DIS5 report Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air Defence
Region (Condign).

The first of these is an incident dated December 1989 involving 5 NATO radars, three of
which radars reported contacts consistent with a UAP observed visually. I suggest that
relevant papers might be found in the Sec(AS) file on UFO reports covering the year
1989. I would like to request copies of any available original reports as well as available
letters, memos and technical intelligence or science analysis documents related to them.

7 The second report is undated but refers to unusual accelerations being measured from

radar tracks made on a triangular visual "formation" of UAP lights. It seems possible this
refers to the Belgian F-16/ "flying triangle" events of 1990 and thus would not be a UK
incident; nevertheless it is referenced in a UK MoD Report and therefore I would like to
request relevant UK papers that the author of that report may have drawn on for the
purposes of his study.

Thankyou for any help you can provide in this matter.

Yours sincerely,


The National Archives
FoI request
FOI request for further information on NATO radar/UFO incidents referred to in the DI55 report on UAPs.
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Sent: 06 June 2006 12:39

LI cccion 40 |

Subject: FOI Request

Regarding the FOI request from H has confirmed that no information which was used in the
compilation of the report is still held by him (see below). In addition, | have now checked through the UFO/UAP Policy
files which | currently hold and have found nothing relevant to this request.

It is assumed therefore that the only relevant papers to this request maybe the ones which are held on the old Sec
(AS) files ?

Please call if you wish to discuss further.

Regards,

From:

Senk: .59
To:
Subject: RE: FOI Request

I !ave nol!ing on this matter, any data used in the report was destroyed afterwards — you have a memo to that effect in
the policy files.

Happy to discuss though.

From:

Sent: 26 May 2006 12:00
To:
Cc:
Subject: FW: FOI Request

For your information, please see below and attached. Perhaps we can have a chat about this aswell when you're back
in office ?

Thanks,

From:
Sent: 25 May 2006 16:03

Subject: equest

Here is the FOI request we discussed about the UAP report. | have put it on the AIT and its number is shown above. The
expiry date is 23 June. | am happy to discuss further if you wish.

07/06/2006
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Regards -

07/06/2006
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Sent: 19 June 2006 14:05

Subject: Internet-authorised:Freedom of Information request 20-05-2006-095057

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for a copy of the recently released MOD report
entitled “Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air Defence Region”.

In order to make the report available to as many individuals as possible the MOD has scanned this large
document and placed it on the

MOD website. If you have not yet had an opportunity to see the full report, you may wish to view it at
hitp://www.mod.uk/Detencelnternet/FreedomOfinformation/PublicationScheme . The MOD makes no charge
to view, download or print this information. As the document consists of some 465 pages it would not be an
efficient use of public funds to produce and post paper copies to every individual who would like a personal
copy and your request is therefore refused in accordance with Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act
2000 as the information is already accessible to you by other means. Section 21 is an absolute exemption
therefore the MOD is not required to apply a Public Interest Test.

If you are dissatisfied with our decision to refuse to comply with your request or you wish to complain about
any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should
you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information
Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB. (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner's website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

With regard to your comments about the contents of the report, I can advise you that the study was conducted
purely to establish whether the UFO sighting reports received by the MOD were of any value to the Defence
Intelligence Staff (DIS) and whether there was a requirement for the DIS to see them in the future. Given the
conclusion it was decided that there was no such requirement and, since December 2000, UFO reports have not
been forwarded to the DIS. We appreciate that there may be those who disagree with the report’s findings, but
~ the MOD is satisfied that its conclusions are sufficient for defence needs.

You also made a comment that the release of the report was to “make the entire phenomena go away from the
public consciousness™. I can advise you that the Ministry of Defence understands the public interest in
information about UFOs and has embraced the spirit of open government. This report was originally released in
response to a Freedom of Information request by a member of the public in the UK. All requests for
information are answered as fully as possible and, despite the size and original classification of this report, staff
have taken great care to ensure that the majority of this large report is made available.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

5th Floor, Zone H,

Main Building

19/06/2006
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Status: Open

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View e

Audit Trail Date request received: 3 May 2

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details ) o
Documents Title: Other: .
Actions . oy

Assign Within My Group First Name: *Surname: Wm‘m;

Change Alert Settings Organisation: ; |

Edit Request Details ; p

Upload Document Applicant Type: |Not Specified . ZE Other:

Close Case

Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Address Linel:
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Edit Request Details and know what they saw was not a natural phenomena or an aircraft that a human could have made or flown. Your
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[ would like a copy of the study titled "Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air
Defence Region", which was conducted between 1996 and 2000 during a policy
review into the handling of UFO sighting reports by the MOD.

Thank you, and might I also add that I think your report does not satisfy the majority
of people who have seen UFOs and know what they saw was not a natural phenomena
or an aircraft that a human could have made or flown. Your report does not account
for the many daylight sightings of obvious metallic objects. Nor does it account for
human abductions.

Also might I add that I feel the Rendlesham Forest UFO event in December 1980
never received the proper investigation it deserved. Iknow you, along with the
United States and other super powers, are keeping the truth about UFOs from us while
at the same time you think by putting out these reports you will make the entire
phenomena go away from the public conscienceness. That will not happen because
too many people have caught on to the lies and manipulation.

I look forward to receiving a copy of the report though.

Best regards!

, Georgia 30269




I am writing concerning your email of 8 May regarding Ministry of Defence policy on
UFOs.

We appreciate that there are those who disagree with the MOD’s views and handling
of the UFO sighting reports which we receive, however, we are satisfied that the
procedures the MOD follows are sufficient for our defence needs. There is therefore
no reason for the MOD to conduct the sort of research which you are suggesting.

From your comments I assume you have seen press coverage of the release of an
MOD report entitled “Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air Defence Region”.
The full report is now available on the MOD website and if you have not yet had an
opportunity to see it, you may wish to view it at
http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfInformation/PublicationScheme . As
- for the content of the report, I can advise you that the study was conducted purely to
establish whether the UFO sighting reports received by the MOD were of any value to
the Defence Intelligence Staff (DIS) and whether there was a requirement for the DIS
to see them in the future. Given the conclusion it was decided that there was no such
requirement and, since December 2000, UFO reports have not been forwarded to the
DIS. We realise that some people may disagree with the report’s findings, but the
MOD is satisfied that its conclusions are sufficient for defence needs.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H:E

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

26 May 2006
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From: W@yahoo.com]
Sent: 17:11

To: public@ministers.mod.uk
Subject: RE: Ask a Minister

Georgia 30269

--- Ministers <Ministers@mod.uk> wrote:

> Thank you for your email to public@ministers.mod.uk.
> For a reply from

> MOD, please re-send your message to
> public@ministers.mod.uk, together

> with your full postal address.

>

> Many thanks,

>

> MOD Ministerial Correspondence Unit
> 5th Floor, Zone A

> Main Building

> Whitehall, London

> SW1A 2HB

> e: Ministers@mod.uk

> ----- Original Message-----

> From: feedback@www.mod.uk

> [mailto:feedback@www.mod. uk]

> Sent: 08 May 2006 00:26

> To: webmaster@dgics.mod.uk

> Subject: Ask a Minister

>

> Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on
> Monday, May 8, 2006 at 00:25:42

> txtName:

>

> txtEmail-@yahoo.com

>

> txtCountry: United States

>

> txtComments: Why do you say all UFOs are merely natural phenomena when
> you, along with the United States DOD, say you don't study the UFO

> phenomena anymore? It is a fact the solid metallic objects have been

> tracked on radar at speeds of up to 20,000 mph. NOT plasma balls like

> you would like for us to think. Until the MOD or DOD take the UFO

> phenomena seriously and devote funding for REAL HONEST research, no

> one will take what YOU say about UFOs seriously. The reason is

> because the general public have caught on to your lies and



A ’
a. . .

>*disinformation when it comes to UFOs.

g
> k you.
>
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Sent: 16 June 2006 14:44 S

To: ahoo.co.uk'

Subject: Internet-authorised:Request for Information 12-06-2006-111124-003

ear NSRRI

I am writing in response to your request for a hard copy of the recently released report entitled “Unidentified
Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air Defence Region”. Your request has been sent to this department as we are the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs (also known as UAP) and we
are the Department responsible, in conjunction with the Defence Intelligence Staff (DIS), for the release of this
report.

A

In order to make the report available to as many individuals as possible the MOD has scanned this large
document and placed it on the MOD website. The MOD makes no charge to view, download or print this
information. As the document consists of some 465 pages it would not be an efficient use of public funds to
produce and post paper copies to every individual who would like a personal copy and your request is therefore
refused in accordance with Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as the information is already
accessible to you by other means.

I am sorry to send what will be a disappointing reply. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to
complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first
instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director

of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-
XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Detence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H:E

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office@mod.uk

16® June 2006

16/06/2006




AUTHORISATION TO WITHHOLD REQUESTED INFORMATION

Applicant: SEETIRC N /S~ /R

Case Number: 12-06-2006-111124-003 Expiry: 3 July 2006

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

A hard copy of the recently released MOD UAP report “Unidentified Aerial
Phenomena in the UK Air Defence Region”.

The applicant is aware that he can download the document from the MOD
website.

Case for withholding information

A great deal of work has gone into scanning and preparing this document for
release on the MOD website. The MOD makes no charge for viewing or
downloading. In order to comply with this request a colour copy of 465 pages
would need to be produced and posted to the US.

Proposed use of the following FOI Exemptions

In accordance with Section 21 of the FOIA information is exempt if it is
reasonably accessible to the applicant by other means. | consider that this is
the case with this applicant and propose that this information is therefore
refused.

Section 21 is an absolute exemption so there is no requirement to apply a
Public Interest Test.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to withhold the aforementioned information to the
Applicant.



DRAFT E-MAIL

pEsccion 40

I am writing in response to your request for a hard copy of the recently released report
entitled “Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air Defence Region”. Your
request has been sent to this department as we are the focal point within the Ministry
of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs (also known as UAP) and we are the
Department responsible, in conjunction with the Defence Intelligence Staff (DIS), for
the release of this report.

In order to make the report available to as many individuals as possible the MOD has
scanned this large document and placed it on the MOD website. The MOD makes no
charge to view, download or print this information. As the document consists of some
465 pages it would not be an efficient use of public funds to produce and post paper
copies to every individual who would like a personal copy and your request is
therefore refused in accordance with Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act
2000 as the information is already accessible to you by other means.

I am sorry to send what will be a disappointing reply. If you are unhappy with this
response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then
you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of
Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-

mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally
investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed.
Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found
on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely
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: En behalf of Info-SvcsLibrary-Office

Sent: 05 June 2006 14:21
To: DAS-FOI
Subject: UFO - Paper Copies

Official Action Required: Enquiry from Public

Official Action Required: Enquiry from Public

The enquiry beiow has been received via the MOD website.

Could you please confirm that you will send a response on behalf of the Department. A copy of the responding email
(‘cc’) will suffice, and enable us to keep a record of performance in this area.

Please note that the target response time of 15 working days, as per the Spending Review 2000 Service Delivery
Agreement for MOD, is 22 June. H, exceptionally, this should prove impossible, an interim reply should be sent in the
same timescale. ’

Most correspondence involves some form of request for information, even if it is only a request for clarification of
Government policy, and is therefore covered by the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) from January 2005. In general, if
you meet the deadline for responding to correspondence, and comply with any requests for information, there is no need
to do anything differently as this will meet the requirements of the Act. However, if the correspondence requests
information which is not already in the public domain, and which might need to be withheld, then you should treat it as a
FOIA request, track it using the FOI toolkit, and comply with the separate FOI guidance from DG Info
(http://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.uk/Defencelntranet/Admin/RespondToRequestsForinformation/UseTheFQOIGuidance/).
However, the deadline for responding to correspondence will still apply. If you are in any doubt as to whether a piece of
correspondence should be treated as an FOIA request, you should ask your FOI Focal Point and refer to the guidance
produced by DG Info.

Many Thanks

Business Development Manager
Information Delivery Team

MoD Information Centre
Ground Floor, Zone D,
Main Building

London
SW1A 2HB
Tel
Mil:
Email:

From ailto | 00.com]
Sent: 6 05:12

To: Info-SvcsLibrary-Office
Subject: RE: Research Enquiry

Hello, Library Staff:

Thank you for your fast, kind reply.
05/06/2006
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I am aware there's a download feature on your site to download a copy of this particular study.

Once again, though, is there a chance I can get a "hard-copy" of this study posted to the below address..?

With Much Appreciation...

, USAF/R

VA 23665

s s 3k 3k s ke sk o ofe ok ok o3 s e sk o sfe ke s ek sk sfeoke ok she sk ok sk sk sk ke ek sk seoskok
Info-SvcesLibrary-Office <Info-SvcsLibrary-Office@mod.uk> wrote:

Dea_

Thank you for your email regarding the MOD report "Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air Defense
Region", which was received in the Ministry of Defence on 28 May 2006.

A copy of this report is available to download from the Ministry of Defence website at the following address:
hitp:.//www.mod.uk/Defenceinternet/FreedomQfinformation/PublicationScheme/SearchPublicationScheme/Unidentified A
Yours Sincerely,

Information Centre

Ministry of Defence

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [maillto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 28 May 2006 08:14

To: webmaster@dgics.mod.uk

Subject: Research Enquiry

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted

on Sunday, May 28, 2006 at 08:13:53

txtName:
txtEmail ahoo.com
txtCountry:

txtComments: Dear Staff:

How might I procure a hard-copy of your just-released:
"Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air Defense Region".
Thank You.

, USAF/R

VA 23665
/ www.dia.mil/college/index.htm

Yahoo! Messenger with Voice. PC-to-Phone calls for ridiculously low rates.

05/06/2006
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Sent: 08 June 2006 14:20

Subject: internet-authorised:Freedom of Information Request 01-06-2006-172728-009

Deo I

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for information relating to an alleged UFO
incident in the Berwyn Mountains. Your request has been passed to this department as we are the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding ‘UFOs’.

I can inform you that since 1967, following an increase in public interest in this subject the MOD’s "UFO"
report files have been preserved and are transferred to The National Archives (previously known as the Public
Record Office) approximately 25 years after the date of the last enclosure. All surviving files up to 1977 are
now at The National Archives and the original documents are available for public inspection. No copies, either
paper or electronic, are retained by the MOD. I am sorry that I am therefore unable to assist with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H
Main Building
Whitehall
LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

8 June 2006

08/06/2006
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View

Audit Trall Date request received:

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details \
Documents Title: Other: v * L
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Upload Document Applicant Type: Other :_§ Other:

Close Case

Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)
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Email: @lgjgégié\ecE-cQ»M

Telephone: Fax: |

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/ selectgourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT1 93,36865,219 02/06/2006



AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details

Request:
Days Left: 19

Workflow Options
ALT Main
View
Audit Trail
Comments Log
Saved Search Result
Contact Details
Documents
Actions
Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Seltings
Edit Reguest Details
Upload Dogument
Close Case
Take Ownership

GxAITESTPTCDAS .
02 June (6

Page 1 of 2

01-06-2006-172728-009 Received: 31 May 06 ’ 1
Expiry Date: 28 Jun 06 #‘D gA" sources -:g ;
Status: Open

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search resulits.

Request Details

Response Format Requested:  |electronic Language Requested | Welsh

*Enter the request for information:

Berwyn Mountain Incident"
Dear Sirs,

I am investigating above UFO incident and am searching for any related MoD files.

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held by Helpdesk until allocated.
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Berwyn Mountain Incident”

Dear Sirs,

I am investigating above UFO incident and am searching for any related MoD files.
From my research at the PRO I note that 2 files have been declassified on the sighting
- namely AIR 2/18873 and AIR 2/18874. If you could provide me with electronic
copies I would be grateful.

Please can you also confirm if there any other files available or indeed if there are any
files which remain classified.

Kind regards,
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Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information w
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000

@ (Fax)
e-mail : das-ufo-office @mod:

Our Reference
25-05-2006-154237-003

Date
Nr Rugeley 7 June 2006

Staffordshire

I am writing in response to your letter dated 17™ May in which you made a request for
information relating to UFO sightings on 10™ December 1963 and 5™ October 1996. Your request
has been treated as a request made in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

With regard to the sighting on 10™ December 1963 I can advise you that the Ministry of Defence
no longer holds UFO records for this period. It was generally the case that before 1967 all "UFO"
files were destroyed after five years, as there was insufficient public interest in the subject to merit
their permanent retention. Since 1967, following an increase in public interest in this subject
"UFQ" report files are now routinely preserved. Any files from the 1950s and early 1960s which
did survive are available for examination at The National Archives, Ruskin Avenue, Kew,
Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. Details of how to access records at The National Archives,
including an on line catalogue can be found on their website at www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

I have briefly examined the catalogue and suggest that the following records may contain
information relevant to your request. AIR 2/17318 —UFO Reports 1963 and AIR 2/16918-
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs): sightings: reports by members of the Public.

As for your second request concerning various UFO reports on 5™ October 1996, please find
attached copies of relevant documents. Personal data has been removed in accordance with
Section 40 of the Freedom of Information Act. These copies include reports from RAF High
Wycombe and RAF Neatishead and the original analysis of the reports conducted by MOD air
defence experts. I apologise for the quality of the Facsimile from RAF Neatishead. We have
checked with RAF Neatishead as to whether they have a clearer copy on file, but unfortunately
they no longer have any details of these events. In November 1996, following incorrect press
coverage, an MP wrote to the Secretary of State for Defence seriously criticising the UK Air
Defence system. It was decided that it was necessary to establish in detail the facts surrounding
this incident and air defence staff made a thorough examination of the information. A copy of a
loose minute dated 13 November 1996 detailing the findings of these enquiries is also attached.
I hope you will find this useful.

In your letter you also mentioned press reports about a recently released Defence Intelligence
report concerning a study on UFOs. The study and subsequent report entitled “Unidentified Aerial
Phenomena in the UK Air Defence Region” was conducted purely to establish whether the UFO
sighting reports received by the MOD were of any value to the Defence Intelligence Staff (DIS)
and whether there was a requirement for the DIS to see them in the future. Given the conclusion



The National Archives
FoI request
FOI request for copies of MoD papers on UFO incidents at RAF Cosford during 1963 and The Wash incident, October 1996.
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it was decided that there was no such requirement and, since December 2000, UFO reports have
. not been forwarded to the DIS. We appreciate that there may be those who disagree with the
report’s findings, but the MOD is satisfied that its conclusions are sufficient for defence needs.
This large report (some 465 pages) has been placed on the MOD website and if you have not yet
had an opportunity to see the full report, you may wish to view it at
http.//www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfInformation/PublicationScheme .

I hope you will find this information useful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to
complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the
undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an
internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: [nfo-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until
the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,
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Date: Wednesday 17 May 2006 251
My Ref: ':' e‘_.\ /1/06 ;

Dear Sir/Madam,

RE: Information Regarding Unidentified Flying Objects

I am writing to you today in the hope that you once again may be able to help me with
the provision of information concerning Unidentified Flying Objects to assist in the
course of my research into the subject.

I am looking for information on two specific cases, which I shall detail separately,
below.

\)The first case involved a sighting of an Unidentified Flying Object at The Royal Air
~ Force (RAF) station at Cosford near Wolverhampton in the West Midlands.

The event occurred on December 10™ 1963 at 11.30 in the evening when it was
reported that a UFO landed at the base and lit the surrounding area in a green light.
The event which occurred that night was also witnessed by two apprentices on the
base.

This UFO activity was also witnessed by civilians living in close proximity to RAF
Cosford.

One family also saw a green light in the sky in the direction of Cosford during the
time frame of this incident.

I understand that there was a quite substantial file of material relating to this case held
by the then Air Ministry, some sixty pages or so in total.

If possible, I would like to get hold of a copy of that material or any information
which is held on this case.

.,
2 ? The second case which I am looking for information relating to happened around
~ about ten years ago, again involving the RAF, this time in East Anglia.

The incident in question occurred in the early hours of 5™ October 1996 and involved
personnel of both RAF Neatishead and RAF Kinloss, the police at Skegness,
Yarmouth Coastguard and a North Sea Tanker (Conocoast).

Strange red and green rotating lights were seen stationary in the sky at around three

o’clock in the morning. There were no aircraft, civil or military operating in the area,

Page 1 of 2



and those witnessing the events could hear no engine noises. It was also reported that
at least one civilian flight reported the strange lights also. Whatever was seen in the
sky remained there for many hours and was seen by credible and experienced
observers such as police officers, North Sea maritime crews and highly trained RAF
radar operators.

There was obviously something unusual in the East Anglian skies on that particular
morning enough to warrant a senior official at RAF Neatishead to say that the matter
would be investigated thoroughly. So something significant clearly occurred.

The official explanation of these events however — the radar image was the Boston
Stump Church tower and the strange lights an electrical storm. Somehow I am not
convinced by this explanation. Surely highly skilled radar operators who are used to
recognising clutter on their screens which can sometimes be caused be tall objects
would have spotted this?

Again, information held or comment on this particular case would be much
appreciated.

In the past couple of weeks there have been stories in the press relating to a recent
report conducted by Defence Intelligence looking at UFO reports from the past 30
years which concluded that UFOs are atmospheric conditions, clouds and the weather!
In light of the last case I outlined which was played down as being caused by the
weather but in my opinion was clearly something far more than that makes me
wonder whether those in the know are trying to cover something up or whether they
are just as clueless as the rest of us!

Your assistance or comment regarding my requests above would be much appreciated
and I very much look forward to hearing from you in the near future.

YOURS FAITHFULLY

Investigator Of Unidentified Aerial Phenomena
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(«“‘*‘"Jltimately associated with lights in the Wash or E Anglian area.:

.. "This church spire is known in aviation circles as the "Boston -
Stump' and appears occasionally on some radars in certain radar
propagatidn,conditions. o

8. Conclusion. The prolonged sighting of stationary coloureq’
flashing lights *reported by the Skegness police on 5 Oct 96 had no -
significance for the integrity of UK Airspace and no -associated
air vehicle was detected by civil or military radars.
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Copy to: aOAD1

LETTER TO SOFS FROM MR_!CONCERNING ALLEGED
UNIDENTIFIED FLYING CRAFT SIGHTINGS' ON 5_ocT

Reference: Mr— letter to SofS dated 24 Oct 96.

1. At Reference, MrFraises several points =
concerning visual and radar observations which occurred during thse™
early hours of Saturday 5 oct 96 and which are referred to, -
incorrectly, as "a visual unidentified flying craft sighting which

was correlated bi various different military radar systems'. The

substance of Mr: s letter is based on various reports which
appeared in the local press, some incorrect, ill-informe
Speculative, which T understand were provided to him by §

of the Staffordshire UFO Group. 1In addition, the letter
includes serious criticism of the Service, and of the UK Air
Defence system in barticular; for this reason, eXceptionally, the
facts Surrounding the incident have been established in
considerable detail and set out below, together with resumes of
observations, actions and explanations. A map showing the location
of key agencies, equipment and observations is at Annex A.

SEQUENCE OF EVENTS

2. Initial Observations. At approximately 0205% on 5 Oct 96 a __
Skegness police officer on mobile patrol at nearby Addlethorpe o
observed stationary multicoloured lights to the east and low in =
the sky which he reported to the control room in Skegness. as a '
brecaution, the control room relayed the sighting to Great

Yarmouth Coastguard Maritime Rescue Coordination Centre (MrcC), -
Suspecting it could be related to an incident at sea. The MRCC,
unaware of any maritime activity, asked the Air Rescue

Coordination Centre (ARCC) at RAF Kinloss whether they were aware

of any air activity or incident in the Wash area. The ARCC had#no
knowledge of any such air activity and, in turn, askeq the Control

activity was bPresent on the radar in that area; Neatishead had no 2
unidontified radar contact on the air defence radars being used to

Traffic Services Claxby radar over Boston to ARCC, thence to MRCC.
At the same time, CRrC Neatishead, which had conducted a search on




all available displays, observed the same plot on the same Claxb
radar in the same position. This information was also relayed to
ARCC thence to-MRCC; by now, MRCC had consciously or
subconsciously associated the reports of lights with the Boston
radar return and assumed an investigative and coordination role
for the rest of the night. v

3. Actions by Air pefence Systemn. Meanwhile, CRrC Neatishead's
inquiries had revealed no sign of air movements or military
exercises in the area and there was no evidence of unidentified
air activity on any radar; the stationary radar plot, without
associated height or IFF/SSR support, therefore, was judged by
experienced operators at both Neatishead and the D&D Cell to be a

natural phenomena of no air defence or air concern. It was clear
that no flying craft had pbenetrated the UKADR or was present on =
any radar; furthermore, the unrelated stationary light reports —=
were not suspicious in nature or of significance to air or —
maritime safety, therefore, no Ieécommendation to scramble a Quick
Reaction Alert aircraft from RAF Leuchars to investigate either

the permanent echo or the reported lights was sought. -

4. Subsequent Reporting. ‘Updates and further information on
both the plot and lights continued to be sought by MRCC from
Several sourcés on open circuits .and reported, and sometimes
distorted, in the brocess. Further interest in the radar plot was
kept alive at the instigation of the coastguard, leading to the
eventual involvement of several other control agencies including
LATCC(Civil), LATCC(Military), Anglia Radar and Waddington
Approach. Further interest in the lights was malntained by the
coastguard until they disappeared with the dawn, involving a
tanker vessel at Sea, Boston and Skegness Police Forces and
LATCC(Civil). ’

INVESTIGATION OF RADAR PIOT AND VISUAL SIGHTINGS -

considerable detail. The relevant logs maintained by on-duty -
Military and civilian personnel have been studied and, where
possible, key observers and operators, both civil and military,
have been interviewed by telephone.

)v
IHE BOSTON PIOT

6. Plot Characteristics. A radar Plot was observed in the
position of Boston, Lincs, on the National Air Traffic Services
(NATS) sensor at Claxby, near Market Rasen, when attention was

W

surveillance or aircraft control in the Wash area. Later, the
pPlot was observed by Anglia Radar at Stanstead, which opened at
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0600, again on the Claxby radar display. fThe radar plot was
always single and stationary and defied attempts to obtain height
or IFF/SSR information on it. Significantly, the plot was never
present on radar displays from the NATS sensors at Cromer and
Debden nor on the air defence radar at Trimmingham; although a
stationary return was detected on the ARiS approach radar at Rrap
Waddington at 0749Z, this was inaccurate reporting of a separate

14

Boston (the “Boston Stump), as suggested at '1105% by Anglia Radar, -
a@ unit familiar with operating aircraft in the Wash area; however,
it is not possible to be absolutely certain without conducting
further detailed technical study.

THE STATIONARY LIGHTS

8. Analysis of Observations. Various sightings of either
stetionery, multicoloured, flashing lights or a stationary bright

Some 8 miles to the east of Skegness. However, when asked at 0227
and 02407 respectively, police at Kings Lynn and the My NAUTIC w, -
Some lénms ENE of Skegness, observed no lights which they - .
considered unusual. In addition, the crews of two civilian —=
airliners flying through the area at between 0520 and 05302

of Great Yarmouth Coastguard. Moreover, while various

S been made to an object associated with the lights,

n by inference only on the part of the observers. "
full synopsis of sightings,‘times, bearings and angles is at Annex
C together with maps showing the locations of observation. There
is little reliable or accurate bearing and elevation information
since several observers confessed to being either unconcerned, not »
very interested, Oor admitted to being poor at angles; the only
accurate measurements are derived from the Skegness police video
tape of the lights, filmed at 035037 and from the MV CONOCOAST at
0401Z which Mmeasured bearings based on the Ship's compass. While
the lights were generally regarded as unusual, no observer
confessed to being alarmed by them; indeed, the initial Oobserver
watched the multicoloured flashing lights change characteristics

and elevation unti]l dawn when “they looked Just like any other
star!',




} !

9. Expert Opinion. The observations were examined by the Royal
Greenwich Observatory and a report of its findings is at Annex D.
The report acknewledged the uncertainties in the estimates of
azimuth and elevation of the observations and could only provide a
best guess of the likely light Source(s) as summarized below.

the sky, even to elevation 200, it jig quite common for it to
appear to show colours which are often described as flashing =

c. The Observatory can offer no likely celestial
explanation for either sets of lights observed from the MV -
CONOCOAST.
SUMMARY
10. Following extensive investiéation,_it can be concluded that
the radar pPlot observed in a position at Boston was a permanent

radar echo; it was correctly assessed as such by CRC Neatishead at
the time and no further air defence related action taken, The
bright stationary lights observed from Boston and Skegness were
probably due to light from the planet Venus which began rising at
the time of the first observation; it was particularly bright and
could have appeared multicoloured and flashing to some observers.

No explanation can be offered for the two sets of lights observed —
from MV CONOCOAST. a

11. For completeness and further reference, various notes are :
attached at Annex E, together with a list of organizations and i

addition, abbreviated comment on the detail contained in Mr
Redmond's letter to SofS are at Annex F. A copy of the video of
the Skegness lights, copied by Lincolnshire Police HQ, is
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2 i

equally less than conclusive but unastonishing results; they
could not be achieved o a routine basis, however, without
dedicated resources being allocated to the task.

Wi )
. MB4227 ,
Anhnexes: h

A. Agencies, Locations and Equipment. =
B. Radar Plots over Boston. =
C. Synopsis on Observations of Lights. s
D. Royal Greenwich Observatory Report.

E. Miscellaneous Notes , \ =
F.

Abbreviated Comments on —S Letter. | N

Attached: Lincolnshire Police copy of Skegness Video

| L | o h '”



T3 ety obe

21U uoneuIpIoO) ONOSIY sum ey prengjseo)) -
SIU) [onuo) epRy
Niaagaa
SUOnEI0T UOKEAISSq() [eostA - 0 pue xgxv)H
; “f oul skeydsip
i ] TEPRID LV IV
| Uokeaqisopm
) aepey H Ly TID aya
| Naagaa T

sAedsip
1EPEY YAWOAD
Pue xgxvi)
peajsusv)g
dVaAVYH VI'TONY

T

QU] p100)) onasay sumypa BN
QAVIIISVOD yinourte g 1D

sejdsip aepea
JLVNIag1q » AIXVT)

TEPEL AV WVHONINIA LT
pedysnEaN DY)

Tepey ppyry
depey Rudgq ay :
INVHONININALL uoj3urppesy E&
1epey J LV
ATNOUD
96 AON €1 dd1Lva i
€1/T/0vara , R
Ol V XANNV 96 1DO S - INHINLINOT aNv SNOILVDOT 'SHIDNADYV




s
Sunpou - 3000Z Ik Bauae uoysog pojsue.
Amenbs ey, 1 yogosddy u033uIppeAs - 5o 1]

3d83U0) ou - 1006 3e 301d ysnoay
MI[J ymenbs 000L epet ei3uy - 0£80

"UOL2IIP ssauBaxg ur oyas
Juoueurtdd geaedas ¢ ey
ut ‘sem fuonisod poyroday
ur aNe}siui 03 passajuod
19181 Inq paatasqo jo g
"(woysog) wugz 071 101d

10} Y001 03 paysy - 7. p/0
NOLONIAaVvA

PEIU0) ou - g 11 q Jopd wouy
Wug passed symenbs ¢g I9 I uopuot - 91,9

T EX T T U0)Sog

RSO S

DN 3_._, ON SSANOMIS
eI ON
WVHONIIAINTAT, TIROM

TP a»q »iepey

el[suy ‘peaysyeayn ND e
sAejdsip deper xgxXv) uo
PRAIRSqQ T a0 431y ou
‘A1euoneps - ssaugdayg

WoIy wu9 /0177 101
20021 - 0£z0 Xoaddy f -

, AGXVID |\

96 AON €T 91Ivd

STOVaa , —<
Ol 9 XANNV 96 1.D0 Z0021-0020 - ZOFmOm dHAAO SIOTd Avavy




REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

ANNEX C TO
D/DAQ/1/13
DATED 13 NOV 96

SYNOPSIS OF OBSERVATIONS OF UNUSUAL LIGHTS - 5 OCT

SKEGNESS POLICE

Observer: PC_ Mobile patrol at Addlethorpe. Stationary, blue green red lights to the East, appeared elongated, low in the sky.
Observed at about 02007 then periodically until 0400Z; light remained stationary but became progressive higher and clear; by 0400Z “the star

was fairly high in the sky looking very similar to the rest’,

Observer: PCY:t Skegness. First seen 0205Z following information from PC‘ static white light with red green and yellow
lights rotating around it - much lower than any star, estimate 50,000ft. Last observed at 0420 when ‘it looked just like any other star’.

Observer:  Mr B Control Room g - visual plus video

Position: Visual from 3rd floor window, video from roof above,
Four observations at 0214, 0350, 0450(when lights videoed) and just before going off duty at 0600Z, Stationary red, green, blue and white

flashing light. Observer admitted to being 'not very interested’ in the lights.

BOSTON POLICE

Observer:  Inspector

Position: Through 3rd floor window of Police station and outside.

Observed intermittently between approx 0230 and dawn: stationary bright white light, constant azimuth and elevation - slightly north of east and
about 40 degrees up -"did not fit the description of the lights being reported by Skegness’ - saw the same light *a couple of months ago but

further north on that occasion’

Observer: _(Control Room —

Position: Through control room window on 3rd floor.
Two observations at 0412 and 0503 - J ust a fixed bright light, not flashing, no colours.
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REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

TABLE SHOWING CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER OF OBSERVATIONS

Time

Source

Observation

Remarks

0200ish

0214

0230ish

0227

0240

0246

rC I

Skegness

m: S

Skegness

Insp

Boston

Police - Kings Lynn
MV NAUTIC W

CONOCOAST -

-

Stationary, blue green and red lights to the East, appeared
elongated, low in the sky. Observed at about 0200Z then
periodically until 0400Z; light remained stationary but became

progressive higher and clear; by 0400Z the star was fairly high in

the sky looking very similar to the rest’.

Very bright, stationary but rotating coloured lights in easterly
direction; position about 5 degrees higher in elevation than when
video taken (0450) and 5-10 degrees further to the north in
azimuth. Lights appeared over LHS of roof of 3 storey block of
flats as seen in the video.

Single bright white light, not coloured or ﬂtzshing, direction ENE
(based on it being “south of the direction of Skegness’), fairly high
about 40 degrees elevation. Constant azimuth and elevation until it

disappeared as dawn broke - observer confessed to be poor at angles.

No unusual lights reported.

No lights seen.

) MV heading NW. Two sets of stationary red, green and white
)flashing lights; one set to north, other off port quarter, ie southerly,
Yone mile high. First noticed approx 0225 (continues..../)

C-3

Assume azimuth 090 +or- 15/20,

elevation 5-20 degrees. '
X

Elevation approx 20-25 degrees
Azimuth approx 110 degrees

Assume azimuth about 070
degrees +or- 20; assume
elevation 30 +or-0

YAssume azimuth 345 and 160
Ydegrees from 0225 until 0550
JAssume elevation constant at 20
)degrees
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Roy ﬂﬁ*mich Observato
‘REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUM Iy

Madingley Roag

Cambridge CR3 ggz

United Kingdom

Telephone +44 (0) 1223 374000
Facsimile +44 (0) 1223 374700

ANNEX D To
' D/DAO717i3

DATED 13 Nov o6
\

Direct Linc (01223) 37
R=cio 0
3 November 1996

I think that bo(k Inspectol‘-_ud_of Boston Police may have beep
looking at Vepuys, enus has heen exceptionally bright jn the carly morning sky
over the past weeks and has stood out from all around it, The actual positions of
the planet op October 5 are as follows. :

UT BST Altitude Azimuth
02:00 03:00 -2° 68°
02:09 03:09 70° Venus-rise
03:00 04:00 +7° 80°
04:00 05:00 +16° 920
05:00 06:00 +25° 105°
06:00 07:00 +33° 118°
07:00 08:00 +40° 135°

I confess to bcing puzzled g5 to what the crew of MV CONOCOAST were watching,
Presumably they would have had a clear view of the whole sky. Can you rule ong
that they may have been sceing some laser show with the beams reflected ip 5 hazy
sky? I am also puzzled as to why they saw two sets of lights at approximately

%m"\m;‘l )

An establishment of the
b' 4 Particle Physies and Astrarenn... ro .-
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REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

from his own record of his observalion that he was looking at the same lights ag
the crew of MV CON OCOAST seen at azimuth 160°, although the later compass
Wmeasurement of the light seen on the video could have been Venys!

Also, one shoyld note that the Moon wag Just past Last Quarter og 4th October,
rising at 23:36 BST on October 4 gnd setting at 15:13 BST on October 3, This

so then the bright stars Siriys op Canopus might be candidates for these sightings,
However, if the sky was really clear I don’t think either of these objects would have
fooled people who are presumably all quite nsed to working at night and therefore
are quite familiar with looking at the sky, -

- I hope this hag belped.
Best regards

Head, Education aud Information Services




REDACTED ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

ANNEX E_TQ
DA041413.

DATED 13 NOV 96
%

LIST oF PERSONS /ORGANISATIONS AND MISCELLANEQUS NOTES

Skegness Police §

_ tation
Obs: pCs .

on du
exXtension

me Control Room
S: Inspectorilll on duty 5 oct
Obs: Mr (on duty 5 oct 96)

Kings Lynn Police
0237Z No lights reported

y in'police control room until 0600% 5 Oct

HQ Lincolnshire Police
Head of Media Services
Nettleham

LINCOLN

Sgt

Skegness Police Video sent by HQ Lincolnshire Police to MOD
on 5 Nov 96, received 6 Nov together with copies of Skegnes
police incident log and statements from PCs

Video taken from Police Station roof (3rd storey

Co of Video sent to: ' _;
North Walsham ,

S

Norfolk
Tel:

( inde endent UFQ esearcher' and believed to be collaborating
with of the Staffordshire UFO Group who is

investi ating the incident and who confesses to have “got Mr
ito ask the questions' - Tel~

Copy of video requested by:
incolnshire UFO h

Sleaford

Lincoln UFO Research Team
Tel:
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Anglia Radar
Tels

Access to Claxby and Cromer Watchman Radars

Gt Yarmouth Coastguard

Maritime Rescue Coordination Centre

MV CONOcoasT (out of Rochester on 5 Oct with fuel f
off Ingoldmells) - 4 crew, very busy, observed lights
intermittently every 30 mins or so- bearings measured using ship's
compass,

Spoke to 8 Nov on CONOCOAST = lights
consistently 10 deqa and 30 deg up (N & S respectively) :
part of crew on 5 Oct now on "ONWARD
O Mr (Master of vessel who =

ation from about 0225
til dawn - two sets of lights 346 & 160 (brightest), both about 20

Oor Dredgers

MV NAUTIC W (callsign J8FK)
Cargo Vessel registered in St Vincent

Position by North Race Buoy at 02407 (53.14.97N 000.44.00E)
No lights observed

CRC Neatishead

Flt Lt * duty Track Production Officer and Station
Duty Officer 5 Oct til 0700Z then relieved by Flt Lt
‘ home: ,

Kinloss Air

Rescue Coordination Centre
Flt Lt

LATCC Distress and Diversion Cell, West Drayton

Duty Controller 5 oct: Fit Lt A -

LATCC(Civil) Controller Mr (Civil
Supervisor number) working N Sea radar on CCL - Asked 2 civil
aircraft between 0520 and 0530Z if they could See any unusual
lights in area of Wash/East Anglia as they flew by.

- Aircraft i, DELTA Airlines FL 370 from USA on track from
Isle of Man to Amsterdam; asked when near Scunthorpe, no
contact in Wash/East Anglia area but saw “indistinct lights

which might have been flares' about 20 minutes pPreviously in
Irish Sea area.

- Aircraft 2, UK Air out of ‘Manchester to Continent; asked
when 30nm south east of Ottringham heading south east;
nothing seen.
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Waddington A roach AR15 radar

DSATCO Fit Lt -
Lower Airspace Radar Service for Civiil and Military
within 30nm and _up to FL9S, : ,

Fg Off - on duty 5 Oct 96

Met Office Bracknell
Weather Records

No thunderstorm activity on 5 Oct - clear night

Royal Greenwich Observatory, Cambridge

aircraft
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ANNEX F TO

D/DA0/1/13

DATED 13 NOV 96

ABBREVIATED COMMENTS ON MR REDMOND'S LETTER

or intercepted then reported in the press and interpreted in
various ways; erroneously, the visual observations of lights have

been linked with persistent radar returns from a permanent echo at
Boston Lincs.

2. Para 1. There was no visual identified flying craft only

unusual lights; correlation by “various different military radar —_—
systems' did not occur, : ’

3. Para 2.

the Waddington approach radar, however this was in a separate
position, not over Boston. Three aircraft subsequently flew

close to the “object' but no sighting of an airborne vehicle
was made.

b. RAF Northwood was never involved in this event. -
confusion has arisen because Gt Yarmouth Coastguard, referred
incorrectly to “Ds&p Northwood' instead of “pgp West Drayton' =
in several transmissions or conversations; this €rror was '
reproduced in press reports.

4. Para 3.

a. Aircraft were not scrambled because there was no

evidence whatsoever of an unidentified airborne vehicle in
the vicinity.

b. Tornado F3 QRA aircraft are held on high alert at RAF
Leuchars but not routinely at Leeming or Coningsby. :

any air activity in the area. ARCC, in turn, asked CRC
Neatishead and D&D who replied in the negative; ARcC

Subsequently relayed several messages between D&D/Neatishead
and the MrcC concerning the stationary radar plot.

5. Para 4. Locations of permanent echoes are well known to
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Same radar head, as is borne out by the information from Anglia
concerning the Boston Stump. No Air Defence radar detected the
Boston echo. Neatishead's “skilled operators' rarely use the
Claxby arc Radar in the Boston area, nor do D&p and, hence, had
not encountered this pa;ticulgr radar echo before; the echo was

6. Para 5

a. The video taken by the Skegness police did not disappear .
into the bowels inistry's Main Building. It was sent - -
by Inspector Ul -f Skegness police to Lincolnshire Police -
HQ and held by the Head of Media Services. A Copy was T
supplied to Mr! _“independent UFo researcher" on 18 =

Oct and to MOD, DAO + O 5 Nov 96. No copy was sent to -
Neatishead. ’

b. RAF Air Defence Ground Environment units, including CRC
Neatishead, produce a Recognised Air Picture of air activity
in the URADR 24 hours a day. standard brocedures exist for
investigating unidentified aircraft and these were followed
in this case. Experienced operators carefully judged that
there was no evidence of unidentified flying craft present in
the UKADR and did not, therefore, seek authority to scramble
air defence aircraft held on alert at RAF Leuchars.

7. Para 6

a. Question 1

- CRC Neatishead - Responsible for:

-— the compilation of the Recognised Air Picture in
that portion of the UKADR south of 55 degrees north.

- Control of Air Defence aircraft on missions to
Preserve the Integrity of UK airspace.

- ARCC Kinloss - To liaise with and support national
eémergency organisations by allocating air search and rescue
resources to incidents.

- D&D Cell, West Drayton - Provide Air Traffic Control
Emergency and Fixer services to Civilian and Military
aircraft Ooperating in the London Flight Information Region

- RAF Waddington - Task includes the provision of a Lower
Airspace Radar Service (LARS) to Military and civil ac on

request out to 30nms (or further if airspace quiet) and up to
FL095

- Video - see above.




b. Question 2

- There was no evidence of unidentified aircraft being
present igithe UKADR on 5 Oct 96, therefore, there was no

the area at 0520-05302

c. Question 3

Procedures exist to scramble aircraft to investigate
unidentified aircraft detected on radar, which was not the
case on 5 QOct.
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® AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Appiicant: EEETEIRRNS

Case Number: 22-05-2006-093143-002 Expiry: 20/06/2006

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Could you give me details of the orange lights we saw over East Dereham just
after 10pm, 20 May 2006.

The lights appeared to be in formation and travelling quite slowly. We couldn’t
hear any noise coming from them. They looked as if they may have come
from Swanton Morley direction and appeared to be travelling towards the
Hardingham area. We were inclined to think they were helicopters, although,

~ as previously stated, they seemed noiseless.

Any information greatly appreciated as children were quite alarmed by them.

Case for release of information

| informeF of our policy on UFQOs, that we do not investigate
sightings and have no evidence, that this phenomena exists.

With regards to sighting on the 20 May 2006, | informed him that
we received no other reports of the orange lights from anywhere else in the
UK.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant. '

Grade/Rank: D ..................... Name.:. _ ................

Signature-

Date:.......... é/é/m .........................




| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen on 20 May
20086, the details of which were passed to this Department. This office is the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is
evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no
‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be
an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
guestion of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFQ’ sightings for 20 May 2006 from anywhere else in the UK. We are satisfied that there is
no corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry | could not have been more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of information 1
5" Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

E.mail - das-ufo-office @mod.uk
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GAITESTPTCDA
02 June 06

. -05- . - Received: 22 May 06 : :
g:::e::f't: 13 22-05-2006-093143-002 Expiry Date: 20 Juny06 @gAII sources 35
Status: Open

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View

Audit Trai Date request received:

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details ) ‘
Docyments Title: Other: o
Actions ) | »

First Name: *Surname: - |

Assign Within My Group

Change Alert Settings  Organisation:  ESSICIRGNTTN

Edit Request Details

Upload Document Applicant Type: |Other ~!  Other:
Close Case
Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Address Linel: !

Address Line2: §

Address Line3: ;

Town/City:

Postcode: ; Country: |United Kingdom :}
Email: ‘@;g

Telephone: ; Fax: E

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,36009,211 02/06/2006



AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2
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GXAITESTPTCDAS

02 June 06 .

Request: _22-05-2006—093143—002 Received: 22 May 06 =1

b b Loft: o Expiry Date: 20 Jun 06 # [All sources =
ays Left: Status: Open ‘

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

ALT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View

Audit Trail Request Details

Comments Log : o
Saved Search Result Response Format Requested: electronic Language Requested | Welsh
Contact Details

*Enter the request for information:

Documents -

Actions 2" Id i details of th light East Dereham just after 10pm 20th May, 2006

Assign Within My Group ould you give me any details of the orange lights we saw over East Dereham just after 10p ay, . -
Change Alert Settings The lights appeared to be in formation and travelling quite slowly. We couldn't hear any noise coming from them.

Edit Request Details They looked as if they may have come from Swanton Morley direction and appeared to be travelling towards

Upload Document \Hardingham area. We were inclined to think thev were helicopters, although reviously stated, they seemed
Close Case ’

Take Ownership Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held by the Helpdesk until allocated.

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,36009,211 02/06/2006



Hi, .
Could you give me any details of the orange lights we saw over East Dereham just
after 10pm 20th May, 2006.

The lights appeared to be in formation and travelling quite slowly. We couldn't hear
any noise coming from them. They looked as if they may have come from Swanton
Morley direction and appeared to be travelling towards Hardingham area. We were
inclined to think they were helicopters, although, as previously stated, they seemed
noiseless.

Any information greatly appreciated as children were quite alarmed by them.

Regards




From:
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard)
Fan Secion 20
e-mail das-ufo-office@mod.
Our Refere
30-05- 2006 093012 004
. Date
Deeside 6 June 2006

Flintshire

oo

I am writing in response to your Freedom of Information request for details of the questions asked
by ROl i his request reference 26-09-2005-091240-001. Your request has been
passed to this department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence regarding UFOs and the Department jointly responsible with the Defence
Intelligence Staff (DIS) for the release of the report provided in response tof S euleaRABrequest.

ade the following request for information:

I wish to make a request under the Freedom of Information Act as follows. Please provide me
with paper copies of the following material:

1. A copy of the Executive Summary, Unidentified Aerial Phenomena (UAP) — D155 Report,
referred to in DIST letter, D/DIST/I 1/10 dated 4 December 2000

2. A copy of Volumes 1, 2 and 3 of the UAP Report, referenced in the DIST letter (1).

3. A copy of the terms of reference for the UAP Report, referenced in D155/108/15 22
January 1997 as follows: D/D155/108/15 dated 11 December 1996 and D/D155/108/15
dated 16 November 1993.

With reference to request (2) please could you provide an advance summary of the title and
table of contents of the three individual volumes. This will enable me to narrow my request
should it exceed the £600 limit allowed under the FOIA.

Please could you also provide a list of all data fields possible for a UAP entry in the project
database? I understand these documents may be classified and will need to be downgraded
before they can be released to me. I would be grateful therefore if you could provide me with an
estimate of the likely timescale involved in this process. I look forward to hearing from you,

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-

mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).




ou are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until
the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,
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View
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Comments Log
Saved Search Result
Contact Details
Documents
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Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Detalls
Upload Document
Close Case
Take Ownership

30-05-2006-093012-004

Received:

Status: Open

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Request Details
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Expiry Date: 26 Jun 06 . §AII sources

Page 1 of 2
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Response Format Requested:

{hardcopy

*Enter the request for information:

Thanks and Regards

Language Requested

"~ Weish

Please can you advise the question(s)asked b!in his request of 26-09-2005 Ref 091240-001

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held with the helpdesk until allocated
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Sent: 06 June 2006 11:00

To: SRR

Subject: internet-authorised:Freedom of Information Request 05-05-2006-151510-014

pear SRR

I am writing in response to your Freedom of Information request concerning the response to a parliamentary
question by Lord Hill-Norton in May 2001. I apologise for the delay in replying.

I have now had an opportunity to review the relevant background papers and can confirm that the reply to this
question referred to a study conducted by Defence Intelligence Staft to establish whether UFO reports produced
anything of interest to the DIS. The report generated by this study entitled “Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in
the UK Air Defence Region” has been released into the public domain and can be viewed on the MOD website

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation,

6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H, M‘H

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

6 June 2006

06/06/2006




Sy i Saka - . OS-CS-3ede-
‘ ><\§’5\ es\ol . S\Stle - AN .

rrom:

Sent: 02 May 2006 16:08
To: DAS-UFO-Office
Subject: FOI request

Ministry of Defence

Director of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

Page 1 of 1

Freedom of Information Request

I write under the Freedom of Information Act to request that you send me a copy of the "Secret/UK Eyes
Only" document referred to in the Answer fo Parliamentary Questions in the House of Lords on 3rd May 2001
(column WA 315) and any related papers.

I thank you in advance for your help and look forward to hearing from you.

With kind regards

04/05/2006
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From:

To: - .uk>
Sent: 02 May 2006 16:08
Subject: FOI request

Ministry of Defence

Director of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

B cion 0|

Freedom of information Request

I'write under the Freedom of Information Act to request that you send me a copy of the "Secret/UK Eyes
Only" document referred to in the Answer fo Parliamentary Questions in the House of Lords on 3rd May 2001
(column WA 315) and any related papers.

I'thank you in advance for your help and look forward to hearing from you.

With kind regards

02/05/2006
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From:
To: <das-ufo-office@mod.uk>
Sent: 02 May 2006 16:08 .
Subject: FOI request

AR
sttt e

Ministry of Defence

Director of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

oo ST

Freedom of Information Request

I write under the Freedom of Information Act to request that you send me a copy of the "Secret/UK Eyes
Only" document referred to in the Answer fo Parliamentary Questions in the House of Lords on 3rd May 2001
(column WA 315) and any related papers.

I thank you in advance for your help and look forward to hearing from you.

With kind regards

02/05/2006
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Page 1 of 1

Sent: 10 May 2006 13:38

o

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information Request 05-05-2006-151510-014

Many thanks. My apologies for not having provided more information. Here follows the relevant section from WA 315:

Lord Hill-Norton asked HMG: :

Further to the Written Answer by the Baroness Symons of Vernham Dean on 25 January (WA 22), why the unidentified
flying objects documents referred to were classified secret; whether these documents had any caveats attached to them;
and what was the reason for any such caveats. [HL1808]

Baroness Symons of Vernham Dean: One document was classified "Secret” with a "UK Eyes Only" caveat because it
contained information about the UK air defence ground environment that could be of significant value to hostile or
potentailly hostile states. Associated correspondence was given the same classification. Generally, however, notifications
of and correspondence on the subject of "UFO" sightings are unclassified....[END OF RELEVANT SECTION]

I trust this is helpful.

With kind regards,

- Wednesday, May 10, 2006 12:07 PM
Subject: Freedom of Information Request 05-05-2006-151510-014

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for a copy of the “Secret/UK Eyes Only document

referred to in the Answer to a Parliamentary Question in the House of Lords on 3™ May 2001...” . |am unable
to locate this information from the details you have provided. Please could you provide details of the actual question
which you are referring to and if possible the name of the person who asked the question.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H 4

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @ mod.uk

10t May 2006

11/05/2006



.TEMPLATE TO BE USED FOR REPLY

Ministry of Defence

FRIDAY 4 MAY 2001

Admiral of The Fleet The Lord Hill-Norton GCB(X) (CB)

LORDS WRITTEN.

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the Written Answer by the
Baroness Symons of Vernham Dean on 25th January (WA 22), why the
Unidentified Flying Objects documents referred to were classified secret;
whether these documents had any caveats attached to them; and what was the
reason for any such caveats. (HL.1808)

Minister replying Baroness Symons

One document was classified ‘Secret” with a ‘UK Eyes Only’ caveat because it contained
information about the UK air defence ground environment that could be of significant value to
hostile or potentially hostile states. Associated correspondence was given the same
classification. Generally, however, notifications of and correspondence on the subject of "UFO'
sightings are unclassified.

April 01 PQ Ref 1432L
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.BACKGROUND NOTE

PQ 0351L, tabled by Lord Hill-Norton in January, asked for the highest classification applied
to any MOD document concerning 'UFOs' and the answer given explained that was Secret.
The Background Note indicated that a small number of documents had been traced by the
Directorate of Air Staff (Secretariat) with a classification of Secret, including one which
referred to a report by the DIS on 'Unidentified Aerial Phenomena'. The Background Note
also contained comment on the document, its classification and the classification of associated
correspondence, and that information is now used in answer to this latest question.

REMEMBER you are accountable for the accuracy and timeliness of the advice you
provide. Departmental Instructions on answering PQs can be viewed on the CHOTS
public area and on DAWN. '

DRAFTED BY : -Cleared by DI Sec) TEL:

AUTHORISED BY : [ESRIN TEL:

GRADE/RANK : Bl
BRANCH :  DAS Deputy Director

abse A

O Mimslenad Busine,

DECLARATION: [ have satisfied myself that the above answer and background note
are in accordance with the Government's policy on answering PQs, Departmental
instructions (DCI GEN 150/97), and the Open Government Code (DCI GEN 54/98).




g 1432L -

To ask HMG, further to the Written Answer by the Baroness Symons . . . on 25 January (WA 22),
why the Unidentified Flying Objects documents referred to were classified secret; whether these
documents had any caveats attached to them; and what was the reason for any such caveats.

Draft Answer -

Notifications of and correspondence on the subject of 'UFO’ sightings are generally
unclassified. However, one particular report deeument-was found-to-be classified 'Secret’,
with a 'UK Eyes Only' caveat because it contained information about the UK air defence
ground environment that could have been of significant value to hostile or potentially hostile

states. Associated correspondence was has-been given the same classification.

Draft Background Note:

PQ 0351L, tabled by Lord Hill-Norton in January, asked for the highest classification applied to any
MOD document concerning 'UFOs' and the answer given explained that was Secret. The
Background Note indicated that a small number of documents had been traced by the Directorate
Air Staff (Secretariat) with a classification of Secret, including one which referred to a report by the
DIS on 'Unidentified Aerial Phenomena'. The Background Note also contained comme;nt on the
document, its classification and the classification of associated correspondence and that information

is now used in answer to this latest question.




g 14321 -

To ask HMG, further to the Written Answer by the Baroness Symons . . . on 25 January (WA 22),
why the Unidentified Flying Objects documents referred to were classified secret; whether these
documents had any caveats attached to them; and what was the reason for any such caveats.

Draft Answer -

Notifications of and correspondence on the subject of 'UFQO’ sightings are generally
unclassified. However, one particular document was found to be classified 'Secret’, with a
'"UK Eyes Only' caveat because it contained information about the UK air defence ground
environment that could have been of significant value to hostile or potentially hostile states.

Associated correspondence has been given the same classification.

Draft Background Note:

PQ 0351L, tabled by Lord Hill-Norton in January, asked for the highest classification applied to any
MOD document concerning 'UFOs' and the answer given explained that was Secret. The |
Background Note indicated that a small number of documents had been traced by the Directorate
Air Staff (Secretariat) with a classification of Secret, including one which referred to a report by the
DIS on "Unidentified Aerial Phenomena'. The Background Note also contained comment on the
document, its classification and the classification of associated correspondence and that information

is now used in answer to this latest question.
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Q 1432L -

To ask HMG, further to the Written Answer by the Baroness Symons . . . on 25 January (WA 22),
why the Unidentified Flying Objects documents referred to were classified secret; whether these
documents had any caveats attached to them; and what was the reason for any such caveats.

Draft Answer - WuA»\ M&q

Notifications of and correspondence on the subject of 'UFO' sightings areaunclassiﬁed. One
ob. A
. b ' . .
particular document washclaSSIﬁed\Secret, with a 'UK Eyes Only' caveat because it contained
information about the UK air defence ground environment that could have been of significant

value to hostile or potentially hostile states. Associated correspondence has been given the

same classification.

Draft Background Note:

PQ 0351L, tabled by Lord Hill-Norton in January, asked for the highest classification applied to any
MOD document concerning 'UFOs' and the answer given explained that was Secret. The

Background Note indicated that a small number of documents had been traced by the Directorate

Air Staff (Secretariat) with a classification of Secret, including one which referred to a report by the

DIS on Unidentified Aerial Phenomena. The Background Note also contained comment on the / |
document, its classification and the classification of associated correspondence and that information

is now used in answer to this latest question.
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One.
gotiﬁcations of and correspondence on the subject of 'UFO' sightings are unclassified. 2\ PM\M

\ / bacone
document h&s—been classified Secret, with a UK Eyes Only caveat. I-hueaseﬂ—fer—fhiswas_thai

contained information about the UK air defence ground environment that could have been of

significant value to hostile or potentially hostile states. Associated correspondence has been given

the same classiﬁcatiomWWeaﬂlWW-

Background Note:

Lord Hill-Norton's PQ 0351L tabled in January, asked for the highest classification applied to
any MOD document concerning 'UFOs' and the answer explained that was Secret. The
Background Note indicated that a small number of documents had been traced by the

. L o W\JMM one. facle e
Directorate Air Staff (Secretariat) with a classification of Secret and-thattheyroloted to -

istrative arrangements

ade to a report by the DIS on Unidentified
qui «J\ML dhm&-——- cw ———— e

Aerial Phenomena AComment on that document, its classification and the classification of

associated correspondence, originally contained in the background note is now used in answer

to this latest question.
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S WA 2l Written Answers {25 JANUARY 2001] Written Answers w422 4‘2
a potential threat to national security. No such interest
appears to have been shown.

. Written Answers

Thursday, 25th January 2001. ¥ Lord Hill-Norton aked Her Majesty’s Government: Sk

Whether personnel from Porton Down visited
Rendlesham Forest or the area surrounding RAF
Walton in December 1980 or January 1981; and
whether they are aware of any tests carried out in
either of those two areas aimed at assessing any
nuclear, biological or chemical hazard. [HL301]

Chinook Helicopter Mk II: Conversion
Training

Lord Chalfont asked Her Majesty’s Government:

When the Chinook helicopter simulator training
facility and its related training programme were
upgraded to cater for the Mk. II version of the
helicopter; and when Flight Lieutenants Tapper and
Cook completed their upgraded training
programme. [HL324]

Baroness Symons of Vernham Dean: The staff at the
Defence Evaluation and Research Agency (DERA)
“Chemical and Biological Defence (CBD) laboratories
at Porton Down have made a thorough search of their
archives and have found no record of any such visits.

The Minister of State, Ministry of Defence (Baroness
Symons of Vernham Dean): The reconfiguration of the
Chinook simulator to Mk2 standard was completed in
the last quarter of 1993. The instructing training staff
of the Operational Conversion Flight had completed
conversion to the Mk2 version in August 1993.

Flt Lt Tapper and Flt Lt Cook completed their
conversion training programmes on 28 February 1994
and 17 March 1994 respectively.

& Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty’s Government: ¢

Whether they are aware of any uncorrelated
targets tracked on radar in November or December
1980; and whether they will give details of any such
incidents. {HL302}

Baroness Symons of Vernham Dean: Records dating
from 1980 no longer exist. Paper records are retained
for a period of three years before being destroyed.
Recordings of radar data are retained for a period of
thirty days prior to re-use of the recording medium.

f R

> Unidentified Flying Objects —<~

European Security and Defence Policy:
Intelligence Management

Lord Shore of Stepney asked Her Majesty’s
Government:

What are the commitments which the United
Kingdom has entered into, under the European
Security and Defence Policy, for the gathering,

Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty’s Government:

What is the highest classification that has been
applied to any Ministry of Defence document

analysis and distribution of intelligence material for

] concerning Unidentified Flying Objects.  [HL304]
European Union purposes. [HL405)

Baroness Symons of Vernham Dean: A limited
earch through available files has identified a number
f documents graded Secret. The overall classification
f the documents was not dictated by details of specific
ightings of “UFQs”. :

Baroness Symons of Vernham Dean: At the
European Council at Nice, EU member states agreed
the terms of reference of the EU Military Staff, which
would perform “early warning, situation assessment
and strategic planning for Petersberg tasks”.

To -carry out this task the staff will rely on
appropriate national and multinational intelligence
capabilities. The detailed arrangements for handling
intelligence material will be subject to stringent
safeguards and will take full account of existing
national and multinational agreements.

% Rendlesham Forest Incident —'}é

Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty’s Government:

* Whether they are aware of any involvement by
Special Branch personnel in the investigation of the
1980 Rendlesham Forest incident. [HL303)

Arms Brokering and Trafficking: Licensing

Lord Hylton asked Her Majesty’s Government:

When they expect to implement licensing for arms
brokering and trafficking, which they announced at
last year’s Labour Party Conference. [HL343]

The Minister for Science, Department of Trade and
Industry (Lord Sainsbury of Turville): The new
licensing controls on arms brokering and trafficking
announced last September will be introduced under
new powers on trafficking and brokering to be
contained in an Export Control Bill; The Queen’s
Speech announced that the Government will publish
this Bill in draft during this session of Parliament. Full
details of the new controls proposed on arms

Baroness Symons of Vernham Dean: Special Branch
officers may have been aware of the incident but would
not have shown an interest unless there was evidence of

11 LWO0019-PAGUIL




“wAS4A(SEC)
Fro DI ISEC SEC3
Sent: 27 April 2001 11:25
To: DAS4A(SEC)
Cc: DSy(Pol)2b
Subject:’ PQ 1432L
Importance: High

1. Apologies for the delay in getting back to you._in DSy Pol has approved the contribution to the
answer to PQ 1432L that | sent to you yesterday.

2. As far as the background note is concerned, there is nothing more to add to the contribution we sent to you to you
for the earlier PQ (25 Jan WA 22). Note, however, that the DIS report used the term Unidentified Aerial Phenomena

- not UFOs.

3. Regards



" UAS4A(SEC)

Fro DI ISEC SEC3

Sent: 26 April 2001 12:36

To: DAS4A1(SEC)

Cc: DI54COORD1; DAS4A(SEC)
Subject: PQ1432L AND 1436L
Importance: High

vk étié?i 23

1. My suggested answer to PQ 1436L is as follows:

" One report was classified Secret, with a UK Eyes Only caveat. The reason for this was that it contained information
about the UK air defence ground environment that could have been of significant value to hostile or potentially
hostile states. Associated correspondence was accordingly given the same classification and caveat".

2. The above is based on the assumption that your only Secret UFO documents were indeed correspondance
relating to the DIS report. You also need to check whether your documents also had a UKEO caveat.

3. Grateful for sight of your final draft.

PS as agreed, we will wait out for your draft response to 1432L. You may want to consider the implications if any of
the Freedom Of Information Act.
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. LORDS WRITTEN PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION - URGENT ACTION REQUIRED

@

P

 ABFOR RETURN : 12:00 ON 30 April 2001

Defence Estates

PQ ERENCE : PQ 1432L

PQ TYPE : LORDS WRITTEN
MINISTER REPLYING : -NOTFOUND-
LEAD BRANCH: : SEC (AS)

COPY ADDRESSEE(S) :

< Sell (& OIS,

D NEWS
D AIR RP
CAS
ACAS

- The answer and background note must be authorised by a civil servant at Senior Civil
Service level or a military officer at one-star level or above who is responsible for ensuring
that the information and advice provided is accurate and reflects Departmental Instructions
on answering PQs DCI GEN 150/97.

- Those contributing information for PQ answers and background notes are responsible for
ensuring the information is accurate.

- The attached checklist should be used by those drafting PQ answers and background
material, those contributing information and those responsible for authorising the answer
and background note as an aid to ensuring that departmental policy is adhered to.

- If you or others concerned are uncertain about how PQs are answered seek advice from a

senior civil servant in or closely associated with your area.

Peer’s DETAIL: Admiral of The Fleet The Lord Hill-Norton GCB

QUESTION

To ask Her Majesty’s Government To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the Written Answer
by the Baroness Symons of Vernham Dean on 25th January (WA 22), why the Unidentified Flying
Objects documents referred to were classified secret; whether these documents had any caveats attached
to them; and what was the reason for any such caveats. (HL1808)
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o Section 0
Sent: .05 June 2006 16:44

o

Subject: Internet-authorised:Freedom of Information Request 18-05-2006-062118-002

Deo SR

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding the date of a UFO sighting in July
1977. I can inform you that the MOD UFO report files for this period are no longer held by the MOD so [ am
unable to assist with your request. These records are open for viewing at The National Archives, Kew,
Richmond, Surrey. Details of how to access information at The National Archives can be found on their
website at www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

In order to assist you, I have looked at The National Archives online catalogue and suggest you may wish to
view the documents referenced as
DEFE 24/978 and DEFE 24/1206 which cover the period relevant to your request.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation,

6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone HW:I:I

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @ mod.uk

5% June 2006

05/06/2006
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Request: 18-05-2006-062118-002 Ej;?r';’%tte: 15 May 06 2 [All sources ~1]
Days Left: 21 Status: Open
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

ATT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Wiew .

Audit Trail Date request received:

Comments Log,

Saved Search Resuit Applicant Details

Contact Details

Documents Title: Other: ' ‘

Actions ' ————
Assign Within My Group First Name: i *Surname: ;Wﬁwmj
Change Alert Settings Organisation: | |
Edit Reguest Details p— :

Upload Document Applicant Type: Not Specified uﬁ Other:
Close Case
Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Address Linel:

Address Line2:

Address Line3:

Town/City: worcestershire

Postcode: § Country: United Kingdom -

Email:

Telephone:
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AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details

Request:
Days Left:

21

Workflow Options
AT Main

View

Audit Trail

Comments Log

Saved Search Result
Contact Detalils
Documents
Actions

Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Reguest Details
Upload Document
Close Case

Take Ownership

Page 1 of 2
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Response Format Requested: electronic

*Enter the request for information:

re the following:- (RAF Boulmer) In July 1977, Fit Lt%reported "bright objects hanging over the sea”. The
MoD document adds that the RAF officer said the clo 3 as "luminous, round and four to five times larger

than a Whirlwind helicopter." The UFOs to be three miles out to sea at a height of about 5,000 feet. The
officer, whose report is supported by Cpﬂind Sgt j : "The objects separated. Then one went
west of the other, as it maneuvered it changed shape to become body-shaped with projections like arms and legs."

The men who were positioned at the picket post at the RAF station were able to observe the strange obije

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).
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re the following:- (RAF Boulmer) In July 1977, Flt Lt. _reported "bright
objects hanging over the sea’’. The MoD document adds that the RAF officer said the
closest object was "luminous, round and four to five times larger than a Whirlwind
helicopter." The UFOs were reported to be three miles out to sea at a height of about
5,000 feet. The officer, whose report is supported by Cpl! and S g_
said: "The objects separated. Then one went west of the other, as it maneuvered it
changed shape to become body-shaped with projections like arms and legs." The men
who were positioned at the picket post at the RAF station were able to observe the
strange objects for an hour and 40 minutes. At the same time a radar station detected
the objects in exactly the same position as the men had observed them. The report
describes Flt Lte]iable and sober." It adds: "Two contacts were noted on
radar, both T84 and T85, at RAF Boulmer. They were a!

Iso seen on the Staxton Wold radar picture which is relayed to West Drayton.

Question. Can you tell me please what date did this take place in July 1977
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Sent: 05 June 2006 15:47

To:  EEETNECEE

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information Request - Condign Report 17-05-2006-085937-001

Thank you for taking the time to respond to my questions; your detailed answers are more then
satisfactory; however, | would like to make reservations in the event | have future questions.

Thank You,

05/06/2006



Page 1 of 2

, €

Sent: 05 June 2006 15:06

To

Subject: Internet-authorised:Freedom of Information Request - Condign Report 17-05-2006-085937-001

Do SRR

I am writing concerning your email message of 16 May in which you requested information regarding the
“Condign Report” and MOD procedures for handling UFO reports. This Department is the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs and the Department jointly responsible with the
Defence Intelligence Staff (DIS) for the release of this report. I will answer your questions in the same order as
your letter.

(1) How does procedure vary from public reports, opposed to one of an official nature?

All UFO sighting reports received by the MOD (from any source) are examined solely to establish whether
what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Any report
considered to be worthy of further examination is sent to relevant department experts.

(2) Are witnesses interviewed in person?
No.

(3) Do witnesses fill out a report form without assistance and mail them in, or is this done by personnel
over the phone and the blanks filled in?

The MOD has a UFO report form which we use to record details of UFO sightings reported on our
answerphone and RAF Stations tend to follow a similar list of details. However, the general public are not
asked to fill in a form and the MOD receives details of UFO sightings in a number of ways. These include
letters, emails, telephone messages to our answerphone, and via contacts with military establishments and the
Police.

(4) What form is used, and can you e-mail a copy?
Please see attached a copy of the report form this department uses to record UFO sightings.

(5) Aside from filling out a “report form”, what investigation is done, if any?

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of "UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the
existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms. We remain totally open-minded, but to date the MOD
knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. Unless there is evidence
of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the
MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources
if we were to do so.

With regard to the release of the “Condign Report” I can advise you that this study was not conducted to
establish the existence of extraterrestrial lifeforms. It was conducted purely to establish whether the UFO
sighting reports received by the MOD were of any value to the Defence Intelligence Staff (DIS) and whether
there was a requirement for the DIS to see them in the future. Given the conclusion it was decided that there
was no such requirement and, since December 2000, UFO reports have not been forwarded to the DIS. The
Ministry of Defence understands the public interest in information about UFOs and has embraced the spirit of
open government. All requests for information are answered as fully as possible and, despite the size and
original classification of this report, staff have taken great care to ensure that the majority of this large report is
made available. We are pleased to be able to make the report available to a wide audience via the MOD website
and if you have not yet had an opportunity to see the full report, you may wish to view it at
http://www.mod.uk/Detencelnternet/FreedomOfInformation/PublicationScheme .

05/06/2006
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I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about any aspect of the
handliggef this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatiS®¥€d, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation,
6ih Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H,W@

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SWI1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office@mod.uk

5% June 2006

05/06/2006
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Sent: 16 May 2006 16:50

To: DAS-UFOQO-Office

Subject: Condign Report & Source Data

Dear Sir or Madam,

In preparation for an article I'm writing concerning the “Condign Report” and its recent publication, I'm
seeking information in regards to the "procedure" involved in receiving “UFO/UAP reports™:

1). How does procedure vary from public reports, opposed to one of an official nature?
2). Are witnesses interviewed in person?

3). Do witnesses fill out a report form without assistance and mail them in, or is this done by
personnel over the phone and the blanks filled in?

4). What form is used, and can you e-mail a copy?
5). Aside from filling out a “report form,” what investigation is done, if any?

Any and all information in regards to the "protocol" for "receiving/handling UFO/UAP reports would be
greatly appreciated. Thank you in advance.

Sincereli|

17/05/2006
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Sent: 05 June 2006 11:28

o

Subject: Internet-authorised:Unidentified Flying Objects 02-05-2006-111835-005

e ST

I am writing concerning your email dated 1 May regarding the Ministry of Defence’s relation to reported UFO
sightings. Your message has been passed to this department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs. I apologise for the delay in responding.

%w‘g

It may be helpful if I explain that the MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of 'UFO/flying saucer’
matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms. We remain totally open-
minded, but to date the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena. The MOD examines any reports of 'UFOs' it receives solely to establish whether what was seen
might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each reported sighting. We believe it is possible that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial
identification service. We could not justify expenditure of public funds on investigations which go beyond our
specific defence remit.

If you would like to view some of the information concerning UFOs released by the MOD, please go the
Freedom of Information pages of the MOD website at
http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOflnformation/  There is also information from the 1950s, 1960s
and up to 1977 open to public viewing at The National Archives, Kew, Richmond, Surrey. Details including an
online catalogue can be found on The National Archives website at hitp://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation,

6lh Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

inistry of Detence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H, (

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk
2u ) S oune RO06
05/06/2006
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Sent: 01 May 2006 17:57
To: webmaster @dgics.mod.uk
Subject: Research Enquiry

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Monday, May 1, 2006 at
17:57:23

txtName:
txtEmail:

txtCountry: Switzerland

txtComments: Dear Sirs

Thank you in advance for taking your time in reading this mail.

Could you please inform me of the Ministry Of Defence relation to Ufo's or if there
are any further investigations regarding extraterrestrial intelligence ?

I hope this doesn't sound childish!!!

kind regards

Switzerland
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Sent: 03 May 2006 06:31
To:
Subject:  FW: FOI - UFO PS 02-05-2006-111835-005

Categories: FOI Information Request

| understand thatave, can you accept this FOI case on her behalf.

Regards

elpdesk

From

Sent: 02 May 2006 15:32

To

Subject: FW: FOI - UFO PS 02-05-2006-111835-005

Can | interest you with this FOI case?

Regards

F!I Helpdesk
From:_ On Behalf Of Info-SvcsLibrary-Office

Sent: 02 May 2006 09:40
To: Info-Access-Office
Subject: FOI - UFO PS 02-05-2006-111835-005

Thanks

Business Development Manager
Information Delivery Team

MoD Information Centre
Ground Floor, Zone D,
Main Building

London

SW1A 2HB

Tel:
Mil:

Emai eIl mod. uk or Info-SvesEnqg7

From: MOD Webmaster [mailto:modeditor2@dgics.mod.uk]
Sent: 02 May 2006 09:39
To: Info-SvcsLibrary-Office

05/05/2006
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I am writing concerning your email message regarding public reaction to the release
of the Ministry of Defence report entitled “Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK
Air Defence Region”. This Department is the focal point within the MOD for
correspondence regarding UFOs (also known as UAP) and the Department jointly
responsible with the Defence Intelligence Staff (DIS) for the release of this report.

First it might be helpful if I explain that the MOD does not have any expertise or role
in respect of '"UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms. We remain totally open-minded but to date the

- MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena. The MOD examines any reports of "UFOs' it receives solely to establish
whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the
United Kingdom from an external source, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each reported sighting. We believe it is possible that rational explanations,
such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it is not the
function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. We could
not justify expenditure of public funds on investigations which go beyond our specific
defence remit.

This study was started in 1996 during a policy review of how the we handle UFO
sighting reports and was conducted purely to establish whether the UFO sighting
reports received by the MOD were of any value to the DIS and whether there was a
requirement for the DIS to see them in the future. Given the conclusion it was
decided that there was no such requirement and, since December 2000, UFO reports
have not been forwarded to the DIS. If you have not yet had an opportunity to see the
full report, you may wish to view it at
http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfInformation/PublicationScheme .

With regard to your questions about the reaction to the release of the report I can
inform you that since media coverage began on 7 May, to date, we have received 23
letters or emails asking about or commenting on the report. 19 have been from
members of the public and 4 from the media. 15 of these have requested copies of the
report or asked where they can view the information and 8 have either accused the
MOD of releasing

“dis-information” or disagree with the findings of the report. 15 of the 23 have come
from people in the UK, 6 from other Nations: USA(4), Canada(1), New Zealand (1).
The remaining 1 has not stated which Nation they are from.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about
any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in
the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal
review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of


The National Archives
UAP report
MoD response summarises content of 23 letters and emails received from public sources following the release of the UAP report.


Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally
investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been

completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner
can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H,
Main Building
Whitehall
LONDON
SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

Qr\ci ’\—\-U‘-I\SL_ Q@%~
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Sent: 30 May 2006 18:57

To: DAS-UFO-Office @

Subject: Journalist requesting info on reaction to UAP report

Dear Sir/Ms

| am a Reuters journalist, at the moment writing an article on UFOs (or UAPs) which is mainly based on MOD's recently
released report on the subject. This may look like a long email, but | would be very grateful for even a very brief response.
Unfortunately, I'm in a bit of a hurry, so a quick and not so detailed reply would be better than a late and long one. If itis
at all possible to get any kind of reply within a day or two, it would be fantastic.

| would be very happy to include in my article anything about the character and amount of reactions and/or requests the
MOD has received since news of this report emerged, and speaking to fter finding her name on the
homepage, she advised me to send an FOI request by e-mail to this address.

Looking at one of the many UFO-forums on the Internet, | saw this comment:

"} just emailed the MOD explaining my disgust in their latest UFO report. You can do the same here: (link)"

Thus it appears some people are not too happy about this report, and this comment spurred my curiosity as to what kind
of reaction this report has been met with. | will try to be as specific as possible, but please feel free to go beyond the
exact scope of the questions (provided of course that is compatible with the way you work), or to not meet the exact
scope of the questions if that can save time, or indeed to not answer all questions.

1. About how many people (not including journalists) have contacted the MOD reacting to the report since it was
published on your homepage on May 15 (or, since May 7, when it was quoted by media)? | do not need an exact answer
to this; what | would like to know is whether there has been more, or maybe even much more contacts taken by UFO
enthusiasts because of the report, and maybe a ball park figure of responses -- Dozens? Hundreds?

2. Are the people who contact the MOD because of the report (if any) mainly complaining about it, accusing the MOD of
covering up information, or requesting more information, or is it a mix?

3. Are the people who contact the MOD because of the report (if any) mainly UK ctizens or are there many of other
nationalities? The reason | ask is that | have the impression that U.S. UFO enthusiasts are, well... more enthusiastic than
most, so it would be interesting to hear something about the American reaction, if any.

This is the first time | make an FOI request, so | apologise for any deviances from format. If | have been too vague or
made any other mistakes that render all questions impossible to answer, | would appreciate if you could get back to me
as soon as possible, so | can try again.

Thank you very much for help,
Best Regards,

Reuters Svenska AB

SE - 111 87 Stockholm
Sweden

To find out more about Reuters visit www.about.reuters.com

Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where the sender specifically
states them to be the views of Reuters Ltd.

31/05/2006



The National Archives
Reuters
Request from Reuters journalist for summary of public reaction to the release of the UAP report in May 2006.
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AUTHORISATION FQRjTHE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Appiican: EEEE

Case Number: 18-04-2006-073214-018 Expiry: 17/05/2006

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

| would like documents referring to the MOD'’s investigation of crop circles.
Including purpose of the circles, who or what might make them, scientific
studies done at the crop circle sites and any pictures taken for these
purposes.

| would like documents referring to any Unidentified Flying Object incident
investigation involving the US Military and the MOD.

Thank you.

Case for release of information

| have informed_that the MOD does not investigate reported
sightings of crop circles or carry out any research into them.

| have explained the MOD’s policy of not investigating any alleged UFO
incidents.

| explained the alleged Rendlesham Forest incident to ElESeIOIN that
involved US Military Personnel. That the papers on the alleged incident could
be found on the Freedom of Information Publication Scheme at
hitp://www.mod.uk.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.



From:
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5t Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
Your Reference:

Our Reference:

Great Mills 18-04-2006-072924-017
Maryland Date:
20634, USA . 26 May 2006

I am writing concerning your two Freedom of Information requests, one regarding crop circles and
the other for documents referring to any UFO incident investigations involving the US Military
and the Ministry of Defence. Your requests have been passed to this Department as we are the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs. I will answer both
of your requests in this letter. Sorry for the long delay in getting back to you.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence the United Kingdom’s airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised aircraft. The Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen
might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised aircraft. Unless
there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date
no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is
not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your first request enquiring after documents referring to the MOD’s investigation
of crop circles, there is no evidence to suggest that these phenomena are caused by anything of a
military concern and the MOD does not therefore investigate reported sightings or carry out any
research into them. We therefore hold no documents relevant to this request.

As to your second request involving UFO investigations concerning the US Military, there was a
well known alleged incident involving US Military personnel at Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in
December 1980. All the documents the Ministry of Defence holds on this event, has been released
and can be seen on the MOD Freedom of Information Publication Scheme at http:/www.mod.uk.




hope this is helpful. If you are still unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any

spect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s  website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely
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View
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Actions
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Request: -8-04-2006-073214-018 Received: 18 Apr 06
9 Expiry Date: 17 May 06 @p §AII sources :ﬁ 1

Days Left: 21

Waorkflow Options
AIT Main
View
Audit Trail
Commaents Log
Saved Search Result
Contact Details
Documents
Actions
Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Details
Upload Document
Close Case
Take Ownership

Status: Open

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Request Details

Response Format Requested: §hardcopy Language Requested | Welsh

*Enter the request for information:

I would like documents refering to the MOD's investigation of crop circiles. Including purpose of the circles, who or
what might make them, scientific studies done at crop circle sites and any pictures taken for these purposes.

Thank you.

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held with the helpdesk until allocated

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,33855,211
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8-04-2006-072924-017 Received: 18 Apr 06
Expiry Date: 17 May 06 ‘}3 §A" sources ﬂ i
Status: Open

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Request Details

Response Format Requested:  hardcopy Language Requested ;.

*Enter the request for information:

I would like documents refering any Unidentified Flying Object incident investigation involving the US Military and the
MOD.

Thank you

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held with the helpdesk until allocated

18/04/2006



AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Case Number: 08-05-2006-104655-008 Expiry: 06/06/2006

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

What reports from the public have there been regarding the sighting of UFOs
in Coventry and Warwickshire?

How have these been investigated by the MOD?

Have any other bodies been involved in investigations? If so which?

What has been the outcome of any investigations into UFOs in the area?
Where in Coventry and Warks have UFOs been sighted?

How many sightings have there been?

How does this compare with other areas?

What information about UFOs has been provided to the MOD from people
who have sighted them?

What conclusions has the MOD reached regarding UFO sightings in the area?
What other information is held by the MOD regarding UFOs in the area?

Case for release of information

First, | explained to_ that we do not investigate into sightings of
UFOs and explained our policy.

| explained that our files are not stored electronically but are filed on paper
files in the order in which they are received and that to go through 25 years
worth of records would exceed the £600 limit set for compliance by the
Freedom of Information Act.

| informed ElSSISaRAO of The National Archives address so he could look for

-information on UFOs. Also, The Ministry of Defence Freedom of Information

Publication Scheme and the Publication Scheme Disclosure Log.

Authorisation

I hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.

Grade/Rank: b .................... Name:.. _ .........
Signature-




| am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding UFO sightings
reported to the Ministry of Defence in Coventry and in the county of Warwickshire. Your
request has been passed to this Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is
evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no
‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be
an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to the records the MOD holds of reported UFO sightings, | should inform you that
they are not held electronically but are filed on paper files in the order in which they are
received and we currently hold records spanning a 25 year period. They are not segregated
by geographical area. In order to identify records specifically from Coventry and Warwickshire,
a manual search of thousands of records would be required and this would exceed the
permitted £600 cost limit for compliance with the FOI Act 2000. However, we are currently in
the process of compiling a database of UFO reports and this has now been completed for the
years, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005 and to date in 2006. During this period there were no UFO
sightings reported in the Coventry area or the county of Warwickshire.

You may also wish to be aware that there is already some information about UFOs available
for public viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when they were
generally preserved for the National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these
together with records up to 1977 are now available for viewing. The National Archives can be
contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444.
The National Archives also have a website giving information about the records they hold and
how to access them. This can be found on the internet at http://nationalarchives.gov.uk. The
Ministry of Defence Freedom of Information Publication Scheme also contains information on
UFOs which can be accessed via the internet at http://www.mod.uk. Further information can
also be found in the Publication Scheme Disclosure Log.

| hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any
aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first
instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e.mail: Info-XD@MOD. uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate
your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the
role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s

~ website, hitp://informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1
5" Floor, Zone H

Main Building



Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB

E.mail — das-ufo-office @mod.uk
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From:

Sent: \ 09 May 2006 07:04
To:
Subject: W: FORMATION REQUEST PS 08-05-2006-104655-00'

Can I ask you to deal inmbsence.

Thanks

3

FOI Helpdesk

Subject: FW: FOI INFORMATION REQUEST PS 08-05-2006-104655-008 ”

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

Regards

FOI Helpdesk
————— Original Message-----
From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 08 May 2006 12:19
To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI INFORMATION REQUEST PS 08—05-2006—104655—008]

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Monday, May 8, 2006 at
12:19:10

FirstName

LastName:

occupation: reporter

Company: trinity mirror
Addressl: your address line 1
Address2: your address line 2
City: enter your town/city
State: uk

Country: United Kingdom

preferred format: electronic

infosubject: Please enter the full details of your Information Request (please be as

1




v
specific as possible)

Iﬁ.‘l're,

i have a few questions regarding ufos, so here goes:

e ]

*what reports from the public have there been regarding the sighting of ufos in
coventry and warwickshire?

*how have these been investigated by the mod?

*have any other bodies been involved in investigations?

*if so, which?

*what has been the outcome of any investigations into ufos in the area?

*where in Coventry and Warks have ufos been sighted?

*how many sightings have there been?

*how does this compare with other areas?

*what information about ufos has been provided to the mod from people who have sighted
them?

*what conclusions has the mod reached regarding ufo sightings in the area?
*what other information is held by the mod regarding ufos in the area?

regards,

submit: Send Form



AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Appiicant: SRR

Case Number: 11-05-2006-085934-005 Expiry: 08/06/2006

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

| request any ‘alleged’ UFO sightings over the Bexleyheath area, London
airports, airport areas and along the route of the river Thames i.e between the
London areas and the Woolwich district, dates | would say, between 2000 to
present (where permitted), if that’s at all possible, and obviously Military
bases.

Case for release of information

| have explained to”that we are experiencing problems retrieving
our files back from archives, so can not fully finish his request at the

present time for the years 2000 and 2001.
| had informed him of our database and that | examined the UFO reports and
found one from Heathrow airport, for which | put the details in a table for

| explained that | could not find any reports for the other areas that he
requested.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.




From_

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
Your Reference:
Bexleyheath Our Reference:
Kent 11-05-2006-085934-005

26 May 2006

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding the number of UFO
reports that have been reported in Bexleyheath, Woolwich, the route along the river Thames,
London airports, airport areas, and Military bases. Your request has been passed to this
Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding
UFOs.

We are currently experiencing problems retrieving archived records for the years 2000 and 2001,
so we are unable to see if there are any UFO reports during this period, from the areas you
requested. However, I have examined our records and between 2002 to date, found one report
from Heathrow Airport in 2003, the details are included in a table below. No reports were found
for Bexleyheath, Military bases, Woolwich district or along the route of the river Thames. When
we are able to access our records for the years 2000 and 2001, I will see if there is any further
relevant information which we can provide.

'23/04/2003 18:15 Heathrow Airport | London Aircraft to the
North West of
London. A ball of
light, no colour,
passed under the
aircraft, front to
back, very fast.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may wish to apply for an internal review by contacting
the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB
(e.mail: Info-XD@MOD. uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information




. . *

. Act. Please not the the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://informationcommissioner.gov.uk).

Yours sincerely
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The National Archives
Rendlesham Forest picture
Colour photograph of mysterious light photographed in Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk.
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From:

Sent: 07 June 2006 09:31

To: DAS-UFO-Office

Subject: Request 25-04-2006-101326-013

For the attention of E

I write with reference to the above request, and would like to thank you for the
information which you have supplied.

T noted, with some amusement, the comment made by the RAF press office that "some
parts of the media have not let the facts get in the way of a good story". I believe
that comment sums up the public interest in UFO/UAP phenomena.

BHEREE AR HB BB A BB EA AR S B R B SRR RHAHAHHSSHER RGBS H S S R R
Note:

This message is for the named person's use only. It may contain confidential,
proprietary or legally privileged information. No confidentiality or privilege is
waived or lost by any mis-transmission. If you receive this message in error, please
immediately delete it and all copies of it from your system, destroy any hard copies
of it and notify the sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use, disclose,
distribute, print, or copy any part of this message if you are not the intended
recipient. Newark & Sherwood District Council and any of its subsidiaries each reserve
the right to monitor all e-mail communications through its networks.

Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where
the message states otherwise and the sender is authorized to state them to be the
views of any such entity.

Senders and recipients of email should be aware that, under the Data Protection Act
1998 and the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the contents may have to be disclosed in
response to a request.

Newark & Sherwood District Council Legal Disclaimer

Thank You.
FHEHHH B AR H A H RS R AR H RS H S S S SR H SR H A RS E RS H S H SRS AR RS S AR RS R R

CHESHERR SRR AR AR SRR R A R R R R R R R R R R R
This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by NetIQ
MailMarshal
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UTHORISATION TO WITHHOLD REQUESTED INFORMATION

Appican: SEEIEREN

Case Number: 25-04-2006-101326-013 Expiry:19 May 2006

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

1. Paper copies of any material relating to a BBC TV programme “Secrets of
the Paranormal: UFOs” screened on 11 April 1996 featuring retired US of S,
Ralph Noyes, Nick Pope and two RAF aircrew about a UFO seen on radar
near RAF Lakenheath in 1956. Also any material concerning related articles in
the Daily Mail on 30 March 1996 and RAF News on 18 April 1996.

2. Copies of any papers, notes, emails or briefings about a stories in the Daily
Mail and Daily Express on 27 April 1998 claiming the RAF had tracked a UFO
“as big as a battleship” over the North Sea. Also confirm that the MOD press
office were briefed to say the source of the stories was a former editor of RAF
News, EEEiEaRaeijand that the stories were untrue. The request also
includes copies of any advice from RAF Fylingdales, RAF Cranwell and other
air defence or defence intelligence branches about these stories.

Case for withholding information

1. Despite a search of all the relevant UFO files for this period, no information
has been located.

2. A number of papers relevant to this request have been located and are
attached. These consist of a request for information from US of S and

correspondence with DPO(RAF), DAO-ADGE1 and RAF Fylingdales.
DCT&UKOps-SO1 Airspace Integrity (Wing Commanderb has

seen these papers and confirmed that they contain no sensitive information.

Proposed use of the following FOI Exemptions
Section 40 (Personal Information)

Information has been removed from the letter from DPO(RAF) to Sec(AS)2a1
dated April 1998 (Enclosure 4) and from paragraph 4 of the LM to
APS/US of S dated 30 April 1998 (Enclosure 6) because these contain

personal information about . These comments include that he
and departed

Names of officials, room and telephone numbers, and original security
classifications (restricted) have been removed where appropriate as they are
not relevant to the request.




Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to withhold the aforementioned information to the
Applicant.

T



AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

GAITESTPTCN
11 May 06 -

Request: -5-04-2006-101326-013 Received: 20 Apr 06 o [All sources ﬁg

Expiry Date: 19 May 06

Days Left: 7 Status: Open

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View

Audit Trail Date request received: 20 April 2

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Detalls o
Documents Title: Other: - o
Actions .

Assign Within My Group First Name: *Surname: !__meé
Change Alert Settings Organisation: 3

Edit Request Details v :

Upload Document Applicant Type: Not Specified ﬁ Other:

Close Case

Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Address Line2: | WM;

Address Line3: |Nottingham |

Town/City: |Arnold i

Postcode: Country: United Kingdom
Email:

Telephone: | Fax: :

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,34282,255 11/05/2006
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AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details
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GAITESTPTC
11 May 06 -

Request: _25-04-2006-101326-013 Received: 20 Apr 06 0 o
b 9 Loft: Expiry Date: 19 May 06 4 |All sources 335
ays Lert: 7 Status: Open
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View
Audit Trail Request Details

Comments Log
Saved Search Result
Contact Details
Documents
Actions

Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Detalls
Upload Document
Close Case

Take Ownership

Response Format Requested: Language Requested | Welsh

*Enter the request for information:
Please see attached document.

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).
To be held by the Helpdesk until allocated.

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,34282,255 11/05/2006
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Nottingham

MA LN 6106 BF
To:

MoD Freedom of Information officer
Main Building

Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

18 April 2006

Dear SirlMadam,

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI). Please use the
address above for correspondence related to this request.

1) My first application is about statements made on a BBC TV programme
“Secrets of the Paranormal: UFOs” (screened on 11 April 1996) by retired Under
Secretary of State for Defence Ralph Noyes and MoD employee Nick Pope. Two
retired RAF aircrew also appeared on the programme talking about an occasion
in 1956 when they were scrambled to investigate a UFO seen on radar near RAF
Lakenheath (USAF).

Before the programme was shown the Daily Mail (30 March 1996) published an
article (“The MoD Man and some close encounters”) which began: “A senior
Ministry of Defence official has confirmed the existence of UFOs”. This referred
to the statements made by Ralph Noyes and the RAF aircrew on the BBC
programme described above.

—==0n 19 April 1996 the RAF News published an article ((UFO Reports Shot Down’)
“which played down the TV programme s claims and said it was not true that
there was a “high level of interest” in UFOs by the MoD. In the Daily Mail on 24
April it was said that RAF News had been “ordered to print the article in a bid to
quell public interest which had escalated since the broadcast.”

I would like to know if it is true that RAF News was asked to publish this article to
“quell public interest.”



My application is for paper copies of any material in your files that relate to this
programme, the articles and discussions about them, in whatever form by any
branch of the Ministry of Defence.

1 would like to point out that Mr Noyes died in 1998 if you intend to raise the Data

Protection Act as an issue in response to my request.

ﬂ My second application relates to stories published on Monday, 27 April 1998 in

the Daily Mail and Daily Express newspapers, which both claimed the RAF had
tracked a UFO “as big as a battleship” over the North Sea. They said these
UFOs had been seen by the radars at RAF Fylingdales and that Dutch F-16
fighters had been scrambled to pursue them. The source for the stories was -
described as “RAF officials™ (Daily Mail) and “a senior officer” (Daily Express). |
have copied the two articles and attached them to my letter.

| have been led to believe that journalists who tried to follow up these stories by
calling the MoD press office were informed the story was untrue. | also
understand that the press office were briefed to say the source of the story was a
former editor of the RAF News, EESISIRAOMN and that the facts reported by the
newspapers were untrue. Could you confirm that was indeed the case.

I would like my FOI application to cover copies of any papers, notes, emails or
briefings about these stories and what the Press Office were advised to say
about them. | would also like copies of any advice given to your office by RAF
Fylingdales, RAF Cranwell and other air defence or defence intelligence
branches about these stories.

| look forward to hearing from you in due course. | understand that | am entitled
to a reply within 28 days under the FOIA.

Yours Faithfully,




Regoccion 40 |

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
@ (Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
. {Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office@mod:
Our Reference
25-04-2006-101326-013
Date

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request dated 18 April 2006 regarding
newspaper articles in 1996 and 1998 about alleged UFO sightings. Your letter has been passed to
this department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
regarding UFO matters. :

First you requested information about an article that was published in RAF News on 19 April
1996. I can inform you that despite a search of the files we hold for this period I have been unable
to locate any information about this article.

With regard to your second request about newspaper articles published in the Daily Mail and
Daily Express on 27 April 1998, I can inform you that the Under Secretary of State for Defence
noticed these articles and requested a brief from his officials. The relevant departments were
contacted and confirmed that these stories were untrue. For your information, please find attached
copies of relevant papers consisting of the original request for information from the Under
Secretary of State’s office, requests for advice from Secretariat (Air Staff)2al (predecessor of the
Directorate of Air Staff), advice-from the Defence Press Office (RAF) and RAF Fylingdales and
the final brief to the Under Secretary of Defence. The names of officials, telephone numbers and
previous classifications of documents have been removed as they are not relevant to your request.
A small amount of information has been removed from paragraph 2 of the letter to Sec(AS)2al
dated April 1998 (Enclosure number 4) as it contains personal information about ﬁ

is information is withheld in accordance with Section 40 (Personal Information) of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000. Section 40 is an absolute exemption so a public interest test is
not required.

I hope this is helpful. Thope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to
complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the
undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an
internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).



The National Archives
MoD response to FoI request
Copies of MoD papers covering press reports of 24,000 mph UFO tracked by RAF Fylingdales in April 1998 released in response to FOI request (original papers taken from TNA file DEFE 24/2047/1, released by TNA in August 2011, tranche #8).


If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until
the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,



PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR DEFENCE

LOOSE MINUTE

D/USofsS/Js/28/1/0
28 April 1998
Sec(AS)2al

Copy to:
DPR/RAF

UFO ARTICLES: DAILY MAIL AND DAILY EXPRESS, 27 APRIL 1998

The Under Secretary of State has seen the above articles
(copies attached) and has requested an urgent brief on the
reports.

2. The Minister would also like to know all the details of the
Space Symposium to be held at the RAF College, Cranwell in June,
including information on the taped radar records that will be
presented.

3. I would be grateful for an early response.

APS/USofS

f%%fk?pg czvp}ekig ;félchﬁﬂ
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The Express
27 April 1998
Page 27

RAF spots
speeding

UFOs with
new radar

BRITAIN'S X-Files may
be opened up amid claims
of stunning evidence that
UFOs fly over Britain.

Tapes to be shown to British
and American experts are said
to show objects which change
shape in mid-air and a battle-
ship-sized aircraft travelling at
33 times the speed of sound.

The details are due to be
revealed in early June at a
Space Symposium at the

-RAF’s Cranwell staff college.

" A senior RAF source claims
the mystery craft have been
picked up by the latest Phased
Agray radar at the Cold War
listening post at Fylingdales in
North Yorkshire.

One senior officer said:
“What we have seen are not
secret weapons. They are craft

BY JOHN INGHAM

of which we have no technical
knowledge. We know their
shape, speeds and height but
cannot explain what they are.”

The most spectacular dis-
covery is a craft spotted by
Fylingdales and the Dutch Air
Force over the North Sea.
Described as “the size of a bat-
tleship”, it zig-zagged at up to
24,000mph for 15 minutes, “as
if it wanted to be spotted”.

Another tape shows a group
of 12 oval objects seemingly
change shape, to the amaze-
ment of observers.

But the RAF is expected to
withhold some X-Files. It is
feared they could reveal how
sophisticated their new radars
are.
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AND FIGHTERS CAN'T CATCH IT

24,000mph UFO
buzzes Britain '

THE RAF has tracked a UFO
‘as big as a battleship’ off the
coast of Britain, military
sources revealed yesterday.

They said the massive craft was
tracked flying in a zig-zag pattern
at 17,000mph over the North Sea.
It then accelerated to 24,000mph
and zoomed off towards the
Atlantic.

The Dutch air force also tracked the
UFO, but two F-16 fighters scrambled
to intercept the object were unable to
keep up, it is claimed.

RAF officials are said to be baffled
by the object, spotted by the Ministry
of Defence long-range listening sta-
tion on Fylingdales moor in North
Yorkshire.

‘It was definitely under control,
judging by the various manoeuvres
executed,’ said a source. ‘It appeared
to be triangular and was around the
size of a battleship (about 900t long).’

Radar records of the craft are due
to be presented to science and mili-
tary experts from around the world,
who will examine how to exploit
space for military purposes at a con-
ference at RAF College, Cranwell,
Lincolnshire, in June. Other tapes of

By DAVID DERBYSHIRE
Science Correspondent

the UFO - thought to have been
made during the last two years - are
being withheld because they give too
much information about the radar
base’s scanning ability.

However, military chiefs may
release a second series of tapes,
reported to show 12 UFOs changing
shape in mid-flight.

While the ‘battleship’ UFO is most
likely to be an experimental aircraft

-or a sighting caused by a freak ;

weather effect, UFO "watchers
believe it is further evidence that the
Earth is being visited by alien craft.

The popularity of TV series such as
the X-Files has rekindled interest in
flying saucers and conspiracy theo-
ries in recent years.

A spokesman for the Fortean
Times, the journal devoted to UFOs,
psychic phenomena and the para-
normal, said: ‘The vast majority of
strange objects seen in the sky have

'a more down-to-earth explanation.

But most UFO investigators would
be very interested in seeing these
tapes.’ The latest theory gaining

RAF TRACKS MYSTERY CRAFT OVER NORTH S

EA ...

popularity among some dedicated
UFO watchers is that the military
deliberately release stories about
UFOs as a ‘smokescreen’ - and that
witnesses are really seeing top-
secret experimental aircraft.

The base at RAF
been watching the skies since the
end of the Cold War. A large pyramid-
shaped, 360-degree radar has now
replaced the gigantic landmark ‘golf
balls’ tracking system.

The ka2se hoc concentrated on
tracking satellites and pieces of
space junk circling the Earth.

lingdales has -
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LOOSE MINUTE

D/Sec(AS)/64/5
28 Apr 98

ADGE1

UFO ARTICLES: DAILY MAIL AND DAILY EXPRESS - 27 APRIL 1998

1. You discussed informally with someone at RAF Fylingdales the
background to the Daily Mail article of yesterday.

2. As you will see from the attached, USofS has seen this
article (and another from the Daily Express) and has asked for a
background briefing on the Department's knowledge of this matter.
In the light of this formal request from the Minister's office

I should be grateful if you would approach RAF Fylingdales and
seek a formal line from them on their knowledge of this alleged
event.

3. May I ask for something by close of play tomorrow please.

Sec(AS)2al
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LOOSE MINUTE

D/Sec(AS)/64/5

28 Apr 98

DPO(RAF)

UFO ARTICLES: DAILY MAIL AND DAILY EXPRESS -— 27 APRIL 1998
1. USofS is seeking an urgent background briefing on the

substance of the two tabloid articles on "UFOs" on 27 April (see
attached). * g

2. I shall be coordinating the brief and should be grateful if

you could send me background lines on the likely source of the
article # and information you have obtained
about th pace Symposium to be held at Cranwell in June, and

whether the organisers know anything about details of this alleged
incident being presented to the Symposium. I am seeking formal
lines from RAF Fylingdales on their knowledge of this alleged
incident in parallel.

3. In order to meet the Private Office deadline I should be most
grateful if you could let me have something by COP WED 29 APR
please. Thanks for your assistance.

Sec(AS)2al
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DPO(RAF)
Room 0389

MOD Main Building
Whitehall
London SW1A 2HB

Ext. NI

Your Reference:
Our Reference:
Sec (AS) 2al April 1998 %

MEDIA REPORTS - UFOS

L. You asked for briefing on the Daily Mail and Daily Express reports of UFOs and the
conference at RAF Cranwell. You might want to be aware that we have had perhaps 20 further calls
from the print and broadcast media, following-up these pieces. It has become quite tiresome,

2. Through the Daily Mail, we confirmed (as you suspected) tha) is behiad the
Eports. ight recall, is a former Editor of RAF News
, and departed _
Subsequently he has been contributing material 1o the national press on a freglance basis. His MO
appears to be to search out a kerne! of information in one of the Service papers, which are freely

available on news stands, and invent a sensationalist story around them,

3. The Air Warfare Centre is holding a seminar titled ‘Military Exploitation of the Upper
Atmosphere and Beyond® on June 3 - 4, It is open to military and civiliaus with an interest in this arca.
It 1s mentioned on the Intemet and, T understand, may have had a paragraph in RAF Ncws. It has
nothing whatsoever to do with UFOs. A fax copy of the explanatory brochure is attached,

4, The Press Office has been kocking down this report since Sunday. Regreitably, some parts of
the media have not let the facts stand on the way of a “good story.”
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LOOSE MINUTE

D/DAO/1/13

29 Apr 98

Sec(AS)2al

UFO ARTICLES - 27 APR 98
References:

A. D/Sec(AS)/64/5 dated 28 Apr 98.
B. FYD/2401/10/1/0rg dated 28 Apr 98. 4

1. At Reference A you asked me investigate the involvement of
Fylingdales in events quoted in recent press articles on alleged
UFO's.

2. As you will read in Fylingdale's reply at Reference B
(attached), they have no knowledge of the alleged “sighting', have
no tapes or any other recorded data and have no involvement in the
forthcoming Military Space Symposium at Cranwell.

3. The Fylingdales radar is tasked only to detect and track
objects in orbit and those with a ballistic trajectory.

Wg Cdr
ADGE 1

Attachment: FYD/2401/10/1/0xg dated 28 Apr 98.
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FYD/2401/10/1/Org

28 Apr98

MOD(DAQ) ADGE |

Copyto: - ' a .

ALLEGED UFQ SIGHTINGS - RAF FYLINGDALES
Reference: ' '

A. Telecon T 28 Apr 98.
B. Fax Ref D/DAO/1/13 dated 28 Apr 98.

1. Reference A requested RAF F ylingdalcs’ mspoﬁSe to 2 tabloid newspaper
articles from 27 Apr 98 concerning alleged UFO activity.

2. . Both the newspaper articles forwarded under Reference B are purc fantasy and

~ contain no element of truth. Over 35 years of operations at RAF Fylingdales, no
UFOs have been tracked; indeed, the radar is not configured to track any such objects,
particularly in the reported areas. It follows, therefore, that there is no recorded data
on UFOs held at the Station. - ' . - .

3. We have no knowledge of a ‘Space’ conference at RAF Cranwell in June, nor

have we been approached to provide any supporting information of such an event. On

26 Apr 98, the Fylingdales Crew Commander was telephoned by Mr DY
who asked about our involvement with the Cranwell conference. The Commander

denied all knowledge of it and referred the caller back to the MOD Press Desk.

4, Intea'estingly enough, as is always the case with these reports, the military

source remains unnamed, lending weight to the fact that the reports are a fabrication.

29 APR ’S8 28:07 Iy  FcE.c2
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LOOSE MINUTE

D/Sec(AS)/64/5
30 Apr 98

APS /USofS§

Copy to:

DPO (RAF) : .
ADGE1

AD OR(ICS)1

PSO/ACAS

UFO ARTICLES — DAILY MAIL AND DAILY EXPRESS — 27 APRIL 1998

ISSUE

1. To provide advice following the Daily Mail and Daily Express
articles of 27 April alleging a 'UFO' sighting over the North Sea.

RECOMMENDATION

2. To note.
BACKGROUND

3. On Sunday 26 April the MOD Press Office received calls from
the Daily Mail and Daily Express about an alleged 'UFO' sighting
over the North Sea involving an object 'the size of a battleship'
travelling at around '17,000 mph' (the published articles
subsequently alleged 24,000 mph). No additional information about
the date of this alleged incident was provided at the time or has
been since. A further 20 phonecalls from the print and broadcast
media have now been received.

‘Source of the Story

4, The Daily Mail has said that—was the source
of the story. a former editor of the RAF News, is

believed to have left the paper and has, we

understand, been contributing material to the national Press on a
freelance basis since that time. is known to be rather
inventive of the facts.

RAF Fylingdales, Yorkshire

5. The Fylingdales radar is tasked only to detect and track

objects in orbit and those with a ballistic trajectory. The

Officer Commanding at RAF Fylingdales has confirmed that for the
1
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35 years it has operated, no 'UFOs' have been tracked. It is the
case that the radar is not configured to track such objects,
particularly in the reported areas, and there is therefore no
substance to the claim that recorded data of this nature is held
at RAF Fylingdales.

6. OC Fylingdales also confirmed that the station has not been
approached to provide supporting information for the Space )
Symposium at RAF Cranwell in June. The RAF Fylingdales Crew
Commander received a call from a journalist on Sunday but was
asked only about RAF Fylingdales' involvement with the Symposium.
The Crew Commander denied all knowledge of any involvement and

referred the journalist to the MOD Press desk. a
Symposium at RAF Cranwell
7. The Air Warfare Centre and the MOD branch Operational

Requirements (Information & Communication Services) are jointly
hosting a 'Military Exploitation of Space' Symposium on 3-4 June
at RAF Cranwell. It is open to Service and MOD civilian personnel
and industrialists with an interest in this subject and is
mentioned on the Internet.

8. The newspaper articles allege plans for one of the speakers
at the Symposium to present radar tapes from RAF Fylingdales to
substantiate the 'UFO' claims. Neither the Air Warfare Centre's
focal point for this event, nor OR(ICS) staff, have knowledge of
any material of this nature on the agenda and have confirmed that
the Symposium has nothing whatsoever to do with 'UFOs'. A copy of
a brochure about the Symposium is attached for information.

Conclusion

9. All enquiries indicate that there is nothing of substance in
the claims made by the media. o L

Sec(AS)2al
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